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About us 
 
Hinckley and Rugby Building Society has been 

serving its members for 160 years. The Society 

has an extensive range of competitive mortgage 

and savings products, and remains committed 

to providing the highest standards of customer 

service. 

We are here to support our members and 

communities create a better financial future for 

themselves. 
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Established 1865 
 
Member of the Building Societies Association 
 
Principal Office 
Upper Bond Street, Hinckley, 
Leicestershire LE10 1NZ 
Tel: 0800 434 6343 
 
www.hrbs.co.uk 
email: enquiry@hrbs.co.uk 
 
The Society is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated 
by the Financial Conduct Authority and Prudential Regulation Authority. 
 
The Society’s registration number is 206043. 
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May I extend a warm welcome to you to our 

Annual Report and Accounts for 2025 and 

thank you for your interest in the Hinckley 

& Rugby Building Society.  You may have 

noticed during the year that this has been 

an important milestone for us as we 

celebrated our 160th anniversary, and a 

heritage of which we are truly proud.  This 

coincided with a significant milestone for 

the building society sector as a whole, as the 

Building Societies Association – the industry 

body which represents all 42 building 

societies in the UK - celebrated the 250th 

anniversary of the start of the movement at 

its annual conference in Birmingham, where 

the first ever building society began in 1775.  

The core reasons behind a building society’s 

purpose were a little different in the 

eighteenth and the nineteenth centuries, as 

Thomas Kiddle co-founded a mutual in 1865 

which formed the origins of the Hinckley & 

Rugby.  At that time, only freeholders of 

land could vote in elections so most working 

people had no political voice, and they also 

had no access to the banking system.  

Fuelled by the migration of families to 

rapidly growing towns and cities as a result 

of the industrial revolution, building 

societies were hailed as the engine by which 

working people could achieve the twin 

dreams of both home ownership and 

political emancipation.   

What has not changed are the core values 

of our Society to which we still hold true 

today: to support the aspirations and 

financial well-being of our members, and of 

the communities in which our head office, 

branches and many of our members are 

situated.  Through our “We are here” 

commitment, we have reaffirmed our 

absolute support and commitment to our 

members today, whoever they are and 

wherever they live.  They experience this 

through our high-quality products and 

services, and from the excellent personal 

service they expect from us.     

As we reflected on our heritage and looked 

to the future, we were operating in a fragile 

UK macroeconomic environment over the 

year which saw a combination of anaemic 

growth, stubbornly high inflation, 

increasing unemployment and continued 

pressure on consumer spending. 

The impact of an increase in employer’s 

national insurance in the spring was not as 

benign as perhaps the UK government had 

been hoping for, and uncertainty hung over 

sentiment in the run up to the Autumn 

Budget Statement in November, landing 

right in the final week of our financial year.  

There was considerable speculation around 

measures that might affect the mortgages 

and savings markets, while the ISA reform 

that was announced, to restrict the cash ISA 

limit for those aged under 65 with effect 

from April 2027, was less severe than had 

been anticipated.   

Meanwhile, the falling interest rate 

trajectory that had begun in our previous 

financial year continued into this one, with 

the Bank of England base rate at 4.75% at 

the start of the year and 4% at the end of it, 

after three quarter-point reductions in 

February, May and August.  We worked 

hard over this period to balance the 

interests of our mortgage members and the 

interests of our savings members fairly over 

our product set, always mindful of the 

impact of pricing changes.   

Lower base rates and stability in mortgage 

rates encouraged more sellers and buyers 

back into the UK housing market, building 

on momentum generated over the prior 

year, while house price inflation held 

steady.  Significant stamp duty changes that 

took effect from 1 April 2025 drove market 

behaviour, with the sector as a whole – as 

well as Hinckley & Rugby – seeing a rush to 

achieve property purchase completions 

before increased rates came in.       

The regulatory direction of travel has felt 

notably different this year, with both the 

Prudential Regulatory Authority and the 

Financial Conduct Authority responding to 

direction from the UK government to 

consider how they might support economic 

growth.  It has been encouraging to see 

both regulators actively considering and 

enacting measures that will support the 

sector to increase lending and help more 

people to own their own home. 

The publication of their joint “Mutuals 

Landscape Report” on 5 December 2025, 

just a few days after our financial year-end, 

was particularly notable.  This report 

recognised that mutuals increase UK 

corporate diversity which leads to greater 

resilience in the financial system.  The 

refreshed focus by the regulators is in 

explicit support of the UK government’s aim 

to double the size of the mutual sector and 

highlights the importance of having 

regulations that are appropriately 

proportionate to the risk mutuals pose. 

At the end of a busy year, a number of our 

non-executive directors will not be standing 

for re-election at our AGM in March, and we 

say farewell to Lynda Blackwell and Barbara 

Taeed as they leave with our grateful thanks 

for their service on the Society’s Board.  This 

is also my last year as a director as I will have 

completed 9 years’ service on the Board by 

the AGM. I am pleased to announce the 

appointment of Helen McEwan as my 

successor as Chair, subject to regulatory 

approval. Helen, who will join the Board 

after the AGM, brings extensive finance 

industry experience through her former 

executive roles and current non-executive 

directorships. I wish Helen, the Board and 

the Society every continued success in the 

years ahead. 

The year ahead for the Society will be all 

about continuing the growth trajectory, as 

you will read about in the Chief Executive’s 

report, maintaining focus on the range of 

mortgage and savings products that appeal 

to current and potential members, while 

serving all members to the best of our 

ability.  Thank you for your interest in our 

Society and your continuing support. 

 
 
Nemone Wynn-Evans 
Chair  
6 February 2026

       Chair’s statement 

“What has not changed are the core values of our Society to 
which we still hold true today: to support the aspirations and 
financial well-being of our members, and of the communities 
in which our head office, branches and many of our members 
are situated. “  
Nemone Wynn-Evans 
Chair 
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Celebrating 160 Years of Mutual 
Strength 
It is a privilege to present this year’s 

annual report as we mark an 

extraordinary milestone - 160 years since 

our founding. This anniversary is more 

than a celebration of longevity. It is a 

testament to the trust, resilience and 

shared purpose that continue to define 

our building society. Throughout our 

history, we have stayed true to our 

mutual values, supporting savers, helping 

people own homes and strengthening the 

communities we serve. We are here to 

support our members create a better 

financial future for themselves.  

The Society’s focus has shifted in recent 

years towards that of a specialist lender 

with mortgage solutions which are 

typically favoured by borrowers who are 

unable to be serviced by the high street 

banks. This change is designed to mitigate 

the strategic risks of increased 

competition, particularly from challenger 

and digital banks, and the impact on net 

interest margin of low risk, vanilla 

residential lending. 

This strategy is consistent with the 

Society’s purpose and values to support 

better financial futures, for example 

through our flexible income and self-build 

lending products, and to serve unmet 

needs in the market, through our credit 

flex and skilled worker visa products. 

Strong Financial Performance 
In last year’s annual report, I highlighted 

the strategic priorities for the Society and 

emphasised the need to execute against 

these strategic priorities.  

Despite a demanding economic 

environment, the Society has performed 

well, achieving the strongest profit 

performance since 2008. Importantly the 

Society has focused on mortgage and 

savings growth in sustainable markets 

with the combined asset growth for 2024 

and 2025 being greater than the previous 

5 years combined.  

The Society remains committed to the 

strategic priorities as noted below:  

• Growth 
 

• Member Centricity 
 

• People Development & Community 
 

• Efficient & Effective ways of working  

In a similar manner to previous years, my 

reflections in 2025 are centred around 

these priorities.  

Growth 

Savings  
The savings market continues to be very 

competitive; however in order that our 

products and services remain attractive 

to savers we have been discussing our 

member needs via in-branch “Customer 

Savings Reviews” and member feedback 

forums. Our “Member first” approach has 

enabled the Society to respond to the 

needs of our members with many 

expressing longer term concerns about 

reductions in Bank of England Base Rate 

as well as proposed budget changes to 

Cash ISA products. To address these 

concerns, we offered a range of 

competitive Term Deposit and ISA savings 

products which have regularly featured in 

“best buy” tables.   

Our members have valued these changes 

and chose Hinckley & Rugby Building 

Society as a secure home for their money, 

reinforcing the stability and trust upon 

which our Society is built. In doing so, the 

Society achieved positive growth of 8.1% 

in savings balances.  

Mortgages 
The UK mortgage market showed signs of 

improvement throughout 2025 aided by 

gradual reductions in base rate and 

reduction in inflation rates.  

Our flexible approach to underwriting is 

well suited to specialist mortgage 

lending, which when combined with 

digital enhancements and an internal 

reorganisation of our business, has meant 

that our mortgage application volumes 

have increased by over 30% year-on-year. 

As a result, our mortgage balances 

expanded by a strong 5.8%, whilst the 

number of arrears cases increased to just 

above the average level for the UK (see 

pages 10-11), based on industry data 

published by UK Finance. We continue to 

focus on meeting the evolving needs of 

borrowers while maintaining a disciplined 

approach to affordability and credit risk.  

160 years after our inception, our 

founding purpose remains unchanged - 

we are here to our members and 

communities create a better financial 

future for themselves. 

Member Centricity  
As a mutual organisation, our purpose is 

rooted in serving the best interests of our 

members and in 2025 we strengthened 

this through a sharper focus on member 

centricity.  

Our customer teams identified over 30 

areas of improvement in our processes 

and customer journeys. These 

improvements have been identified by 

both colleagues and forums such as our 

member panel and Voice of 

Customer/Broker groups. This feedback 

ensures that member voices directly 

inform our decision making and provides 

valuable insight into what matters most 

to those that we serve.  

Alongside this, increased customer 

feedback has played a central role in 

reshaping how we communicate and 

helping us to revise how we interact with 

our members. As a result, we have made 

changes to our website, social media 

channels, communications and 

marketing focus, helping us to be clearer 

“Throughout our history, we have stayed true to our mutual 
values, supporting savers, helping people own homes and 
strengthening the communities we serve. We are here to 
support our members create a better financial future for 
themselves.” 
 
Barry Carter 
Chief Executive 

     Chief Executive’s report 
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and more relevant to the members we 

serve.  

A key part of our Member Centricity is our 

branch network. At a time when banks 

are closing their branches, ours remain a 

vital part of our proposition. The 

Customer Savings Reviews are a 

proactive means of our branch colleagues 

discussing the financial needs of our 

members. Our branch colleagues can 

provide trusted face-to-face support that 

helps members navigate important 

financial decisions with confidence. 

Additionally, the Customer Savings 

Reviews will also help redefine the 

purpose of branches from transactional 

spaces into centres for financial 

wellbeing. We remain committed to our 

branch network and will continue to 

update and modernise the premises 

through a programme of rolling 

improvements.  

By listening, engaging more closely and 

acting on what we hear, we continue to 

build a Society that is centred around our 

members’ needs.  

Supporting our People and 
Communities 
People 
The Society has a strong internal culture 

which reflects our purpose, our values 

and our commitment to achieving our 

strategic priorities. We are committed to 

fostering an inclusive workplace where 

colleagues feel valued, respected and 

supported. Our Equity, Diversity and 

Inclusion approach is built around 

creating a culture that celebrates 

difference, ensures 

fair opportunities and removes barriers 

so that everyone can thrive. We actively 

promote awareness through learning and 

training and open forums that encourage 

discussion. Alongside this we place a 

strong emphasis on wellbeing by offering 

hybrid working, flexible 

working and access to mental health and 

financial wellbeing support resources.   

As mentioned in last year’s report, the 

Society undertook an internal 

reorganisation to ensure it was better 

equipped to meet the changing needs of 

members in a digital age. 2025 was an 

important year for us to realise the 

benefits of these changes and ensure the 

Society is an outstanding place for 

colleagues to thrive and develop. I am 

delighted to say that we are seeing these 

benefits and to report that the Society 

achieved “1 Star” accreditation from Best 

Companies, which represents a “very 

good level of workplace engagement”. 

The building society sector can find itself 

disadvantaged compared to shareholder 

banks when trying to compete on 

remuneration. However, we are a proud 

and committed mutual who is focused on 

developing talent and succession from 

within its own organisation. As an 

example, during 2025 we initiated a 

talent development programme for 

several of our colleagues. This initiative 

provided 12 months of concentrated 

learning and development opportunities, 

allowing them to be equipped for the 

next internal opportunity that may arise. 

I am delighted that this initiative will 

expand and continue into 2026, with all 

our people leaders completing this 

programme. Additionally, the Society has 

supported several colleagues who have 

undertaken further education and 

development via modern 

apprenticeships, professional and 

masters qualifications.  

Environmental 
The Society continues to actively 

promote climate awareness with 

initiatives including a property retrofit 

partnership and green lending solutions. 

Despite our innovative solutions, these 

initiatives have not necessarily appealed 

to our members due to cost-of-living 

concerns and mixed government 

messaging. However, the Society is still 

committed to a green agenda and will 

continue to offer solutions to meet the 

needs of our members. This agenda will 

also continue to include minimising of the 

environmental impact of our activities 

and increasing awareness and decision 

making for our customer and members.  

Social (Community) 
For 2025 and beyond, the Society has 

sought to further simplify its approach to 

supporting the local community, with a 

focus on financial and personnel 

contribution. Our previous approach 

entailed small donations to initiatives via 

formal applications to the Society, and 

whilst this was beneficial, it is difficult to 

assess impact, alignment to our values 

and to enable colleagues to meaningfully 

contribute via volunteering.  

Going forwards, we will focus on three 

charities who are local to Hinckley & 

Rugby’s heartlands and closely related to 

our values as an organisation.  

• Leicestershire Cares  
 

• Warwickshire & Solihull Community 

and Voluntary Action  
 

• Academy for Dementia research and 

education 

The Society expects to make donations 

across these 3 charities which will make a 

meaningful difference to them.  

In addition, the Society promotes and 

encourages colleague volunteering, with 

total contribution for 2025 reaching 

1,060 hours from over 100 colleagues. 

Volunteering typically includes topics 

such as financial education, volunteering 

days and help/advice across a wide range 

of topics. The Society is very keen to 

develop this further, broadening the 

contribution of colleagues who are proud 

to work for a mutual that supports local 

causes.  

As a mutual, we reinvest in people - not 

shareholders - and this principle 

continues to guide every decision we 

make. 

Efficient and Effective 
The Society has continued to focus on 

modernising its systems and processes. 

Over the previous few years, we have 

iteratively adopted digital technology 

with new online savings and mortgage 

portals and a mobile app. From a standing 

start, the Society has enrolled nearly 15% 

of its member base onto our online 

platforms, showing that there is a desire 

for digital services for both existing and 

new members.  

Throughout 2025 the Society has 

continued to focus on digitising processes 

to both improve the member experience 

and remove the administrative burden 

associated with key tasks. This has 

included adopting Open Banking into our 

mortgage application process with 

approximately 50% of all applicants 

making use of this service.  

Looking into 2026, the Society has 

prioritised a further series of digital 

enhancements which will markedly 

improve the member experience, 

including digital statements and online 

account opening. Our digital 

modernisation recognises the 

importance of remaining appealing to 

long serving members who value trust, 

familiarity and face-to-face service whilst 

also blending digital capabilities without 

losing the mutual values and benefits that 

underpin our organisation.  

     Chief Executive’s report continued  
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This thoughtful and purposeful approach 

to digitisation was recognised in 2025 

with the Society being shortlisted in the 

highly respected Banking Tech Awards 

which celebrates excellence and 

innovation in the banking technology 

sector. We were named as a finalist in the 

“Best Tech Overhaul“ category, 

competing against some of the largest 

global banking names.  

This is a clear indicator that over a short 

period of time, Hinckley & Rugby has 

transformed itself into a modern building 

society that is well positioned to serve 

both existing and new members.  

Looking Ahead 
As we reflect on our 160-year journey, we 

are proud of what we have achieved, but 

we remain firmly focused on the future. 

The trust of our members, the dedication 

of our colleagues, and the strength of our 

mutual heritage position us well to 

navigate the opportunities and 

challenges ahead. We enter the coming 

year with optimism, financial strength, 

and a clear purpose: We are here to 

support our members create a better 

financial future for themselves.  

Thank you to our members, colleagues, 

and partners for your on-going support. 

Together, we look forward to shaping the 

next chapter of our Society’s story. 

 

 

 

 

Barry Carter 
Chief Executive  
6 February 2026 

 



 

Hinckley & Rugby Building Society Annual Report and Accounts 2025 

8 Strategic Report 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary financial position 
The Society’s financial performance 
during 2025 was positive, with an 
increase in profit and net interest margin, 
a reduction in the cost to income ratio, 
and mortgage and savings growth ahead 
of the prior year. Prudent levels of 
liquidity and capital were maintained 
throughout the year. 

The Society’s profit performance for 2025 
was ahead of the Board’s plan set at the 
beginning of the financial year, with a 
higher than planned improvement in net 
interest margin more than offsetting 
lower than planned mortgage growth and 
increased administrative expenses. Profit 
before tax for the financial year increased 
by 64% to £2.50m (2024: £1.52m).

 
 
Whilst mortgage growth was lower than 
planned, the growth achieved of 5.8% 
(2024: 3.0%) was significantly ahead of 
the prior year. The Board continued its 
specialist lending strategy, with increased 
sales of self-build, skilled worker visa and 
flexible income products. The removal of 
temporary increases in stamp duty land 
tax thresholds from 1 April 2025 resulted 
in an increase in mortgage demand in the 
early part of the year, followed by a 
significant lull, with the mortgage pipeline 
for new mortgage applications taking 
some time to return to the target level.  
 
Savings balances grew during the year to 
£826m (2024: £764m), an increase of 
8.1% (2024: 6.5%), and was achieved 

 
 
through a focus on longer-term notice 
and fixed rate savings products. The 
savings growth was used to fund the 
mortgage growth and repay remaining 
funding drawn from the Bank of England. 

Impairment provisions held against loans 
and advances to customers increased by 
£0.02m during the year, reflecting the 
overall increase in mortgage balances, an 
increase in the number of mortgage cases 
in arrears, a reduction in the number of 
cases receiving forbearance and updated 
assumptions relating to the probability 
that cases will default and enter 
possession.  

 

Key financial measures for the year  

      Chief Financial Officer’s report 

 
“The Society’s financial performance during 2025 was positive, with 
an increase in profit and net interest margin, a reduction in the cost to 
income ratio, and mortgage and savings growth ahead of the prior 
year.” 
 
 

John Mulvey 
Chief Financial Officer   
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Profit before tax  
As a mutually owned business, the Society 
is not aiming to maximise profit for 
shareholder gain, but it does need to make 
sufficient profit to support the capital it 
maintains for the protection of 
shareholding members and other 
depositors, to support asset growth and 
invest for the future. The key components 
in achieving the increased profit before tax 
were: 

• Net interest receivable increasing by 
£1.61m to £15.42m (2024: £13.81m), 
with the net interest margin earned 
reaching 1.80% (2024: 1.67%) and 
growth in loans and advances to 
customers of 5.8%. 
 

• Net gain on derivative financial 
instruments held to hedge the 
interest rate risk associated with fixed 
rate mortgage and savings products 
of £0.01m (2024: £0.01m loss).  
 

• No loss on disposal of tangible and 
intangible fixed assets recognised in 
the year (2024: £0.02m loss). 

The above improvements were offset by: 

• Administrative expenses, including 
depreciation and amortisation, 
increasing by £0.63m to £12.96m 
(2024: £12.33m) as a result of rising 
staff costs, increased IT expenditure, 
and other administrative spend. 
These increases reflect the costs of 
improving customer services through 
investments in people and new 
technology, and the cost of customer 
mailings arising from changes to 
interest rates and product terms and 
conditions. 
 

• Other income reducing by £0.04m to 
£0.04m (2024: £0.08m) largely due to 

a reduction in the net expected return 
on the pension scheme surplus, 
following a reduction in the scheme 
surplus at the end of the last financial 
year. 

Net interest margin 
The net interest margin (NIM), the 
difference between interest rates earned 
from mortgages and liquid assets 
compared with those paid on savings and 
other funding, expressed as a percentage 
of the Society’s average total assets, is a 
key measure of the underlying 
performance of the Society.  

Factors affecting the Society’s NIM include 
the level of competition within the 
mortgage and savings markets, market 
rates of interest impacting returns on liquid 
assets, and the costs of other funding.  

Overall, the Society’s net interest margin 
increased to 1.80% (2024: 1.67%) and this 
was used to partially fund increased 
administrative expenses. The growth in 
margin was largely due to growth in higher 
margin mortgage products and the 
repayment of higher cost funding from the 
Bank of England.  

In response to the reductions in base rate 
during the year, the Society’s management 
balanced the interests of borrowers and 
savers when considering reductions in 
variable mortgage and savings rates. 

Administrative expenses 
including depreciation and 
amortisation 
The Board is always conscious that higher 
costs of running the Society restrict the 
benefits it is able to pass on to its members 
in the form of better savings and mortgage 
rates. The Society’s level of management 

expenses expressed as a percentage of 
average total assets of 1.51% (2024: 1.49%) 
was, despite increasing, below the average 
in 2024 for a building society with total 
assets between £500m and £1 billion. 

The increase in administrative expenses to 
£12.96m (2024: £12.33m) was due to rising 
staff costs, increased IT expenditure, and 
other administrative spend. These 
increases reflect the costs of improving 
customer services and the resilience of 
those services, through investments in 
people and new technology, as noted in 
the Chief Executive’s report. Increased 
costs were also incurred in the year on 
improving the branch network and 
additional customer communications 
relating to changes to interest rates and 
product terms and conditions. 

Capital 
Capital is held to provide protection for 
members’ deposits against credit losses 
arising from lending and other risks to 
which the Society is exposed. A feature of 
the Society’s risk management framework 
is the Internal Capital Adequacy 
Assessment Process (ICAAP). The ICAAP 
assesses the level of capital that the Board 
considers adequate to mitigate the 
principal risks and uncertainties to which 
the Society is exposed, as set out in the 
Directors’ report on page 25. The Society 
runs regular stress tests to ensure it is 
adequately capitalised, including a severe 
economic downturn based on that used by 
the Bank of England to test the capital 
adequacy of systemic firms within the UK 
banking system.  
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The Society generates capital from profit 
made through its normal business 
activities. The Society’s profit after tax for 
the financial year of £1.87m (2024: 
£1.14m) was transferred to general 
reserves. In addition to the increase due to 
retained profits, the Society’s reserves 
increased by £0.05m (2024: £0.41m 
decrease) due to actuarial gains recognised 
in the Society’s defined benefit pension 
scheme. As a result of this, gross capital at 
the year-end increased to £49.15m (2024: 
£47.23m), representing 5.95% (2024: 
6.08%) of total shares and borrowings. The 
Society’s free capital ratio was 5.29% 
(2024: 5.34%) of total shares and 
borrowings (see page 69 for definitions). 
 

At the year-end, the Society’s Total Capital 
Requirement set by the Prudential 
Regulation Authority was £25.2m (2024: 
£23.6m), with this all (2024: all) relating to 
the Pillar 1 capital requirement and none  
(2024: none) relating to the Pillar 2A capital 
requirement. Regulatory capital held by 
the Society at the year-end was £48.4m 
(2024: £46.3m), representing 15.4% (2024: 
15.7%) of total risk weighted exposures 
and well in excess of the minimum Total 
Capital Requirement and capital buffer 
requirements. 

The audited disclosures required by Article 
89 of the Capital Requirements Directive 
(Country-by-Country Reporting) are shown 
in note 31 of the accounts. 

Funding 
In accordance with its role as a mutual 
building society, the Society sources the 
majority of its funding from its members in 
the form of savings. Total savings balances 
(which include member share balances, as 
well as other retail accounts such as those 
for business, charities and associations) 
increased by £62m during the year (2024: 
£46m) and represented 99.96% (2024: 
98.40%) of the Society’s total funding. 

The Society also obtains some funding 
from the wholesale money markets, and 
for several years has participated in the 
Bank of England funding schemes, 
including the Bank’s Term Funding Scheme 
with special incentives for SMEs (TFSME), 
that provide medium to long-term funds 
secured against mortgages and other 
assets. During the year, the Society repaid 
all remaining Bank of England funding 
using savings, with none (2024: £12.1m) 
outstanding at the year-end. 

The Society had unsecured wholesale 
funding of £0.3m (2024: £0.3m) 
outstanding at the year-end. 

Liquidity management 
The Society undertakes a full review of 
liquidity adequacy each year, referred to as 
the Internal Liquidity Adequacy 
Assessment Process (ILAAP), including an 
assessment as to the quantity and quality 
of liquid assets that the Society should hold 
to mitigate the liquidity risks to which it is 
exposed under both normal and stressed 
conditions. The Board approves the ILAAP 
on an annual basis and this forms a further 
component of the Society’s risk 
management framework. 

The Society’s liquid assets of £131.4m 
(2024: £119.3m) at the year-end 
represented 15.9% (2024: 15.4%) of shares 
and borrowings. The level of liquid assets 
held remains significantly above the 
Board’s internal assessment of its 
minimum requirement and its regulatory 
minimum requirement. Of the liquid assets 

held, £126.9m (2024: £117.2m) was on 
overnight deposit at the Bank of England. 

The Society, in common with its peers, has 
access to various Bank of England liquidity 
facilities. These range from the provision of 
funding to assist with the management of 
short-term cashflow imbalances that may 
arise through day-to-day operations, to 
rapid access to liquidity in the event of a 
severe and unexpected cash flow stress. 

Loans and advances to customers 
Loans and advances to customers at the 
year-end were £740m (2024: £700m), 
representing growth of 5.8% (2024: 3.0%). 
Gross mortgage assets (before the 
deduction of impairment provisions and 
other accounting adjustments) grew by 
5.2%. New mortgages advanced during the 
year amounted to £178m (2024: £146m) 
and were spread across a range of lending 
categories, including standard owner 
occupied, self-build and buy to let lending. 

The Board’s objective is to achieve a 
balanced portfolio of mortgage products 
across a range of borrower segments that 
generate an interest margin 
commensurate with the credit risk 
involved, while maintaining exposures 
within limits set by the Board. After 
standard owner occupied mortgages, 
which represented 69% (2024: 68%) of the 
Society’s total mortgage book at the year-
end, buy to let mortgages were the next 
largest segment within the Society’s 
portfolio, representing 21% (2024: 23%). 

Credit risk performance 
The safety and security of our members’ 
savings has always been of paramount 
importance. This is embodied in the 
Society’s prudent approach to mortgage 
lending, resulting in a high-quality 
mortgage book. 

At the year-end, 50 (2024: 26) borrowers 
were in arrears with their monthly 
mortgage payments by one month or 
more, representing 1.32% (2024: 0.69%) of 

  Chief Financial Officer’s report continued 
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all cases within the mortgage book. The 
balance outstanding on these arrears cases 
represented 1.60% (2024: 1.15%) of total 
gross mortgage balances. Of the cases in 
arrears, 31 (2024: 13 cases) were in arrears 
by less than two months. The proportion of 
cases in arrears now exceeds the UK 
Finance industry average. This is in line 
with expectations for a specialist mortgage 
lender and a backdrop of low economic 
growth, increasing unemployment and 
increased costs of living over recent years. 

Of the borrowers in arrears, three 
borrowers were in arrears by 12 months or 
more (2024: one), with the balance 
outstanding of £2.28m (2024: £0.29m), 
arrears of £0.18m (2024: £0.07m) and an 
individual impairment provision held 
against one of the cases of £0.06m (2024: 
£0.07m). There were no properties in 
possession at the year-end (2024: none). 

The Society saw a reduction in the number 
of mortgage borrowers receiving 
forbearance at the year-end to 8 
(2024: 14), with further details of these set 
out in note 27(c)(iv) of the accounts. 

Details of the judgements and estimations 
used in the impairment provision 
calculation are set out in note 2(b) of the 
accounts. 

 

 

John Mulvey 
Chief Financial Officer 
6 February 2026 
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The Board is committed to effective 
corporate governance.  This 
Corporate Governance report sets 
out the Board’s approach to 
governance in practice and how 
decisions are made to promote the 
long-term sustainable success of 
the Society for the benefit of its 
members and other stakeholders. 
The Society is not required to 
comply with the UK Corporate 
Governance Code (“the Code”), but 
the Board pays due regard to it 
when establishing and reviewing 
the Society’s own corporate 
governance arrangements. This 
report sets out how the Board 
applies the principles and 
provisions in the Code so far as they 
are relevant to building societies. 
 

Report  
The Chief Executive’s report and Chief 
Financial Officer’s report on pages 5 to 11 
provide a detailed review of the Society’s 
business activities and prospects. The 
Directors’ report on page 25 includes a 
statement that the directors consider that 
the business is a going concern. The Audit 
and Compliance Committee’s report on 
page 20 sets out the main areas of 
accounting judgement considered by the 
committee. The responsibilities of the 
directors in relation to the preparation of 
the Society’s Annual Report and Accounts 
are set out in the Responsibilities of the 
Directors report on page 29. The Board 
confirms that the Annual Report and 
Accounts, taken as a whole, is fair, 
balanced and understandable and provides 
the information necessary for members to 
assess the Society’s performance, business 
model and strategy. 

 
 

Corporate Governance 
The Board is committed to effective 
corporate governance and this Corporate 
Governance report sets out the Society’s 
governance framework and how decisions 
are made to promote the long-term 
sustainable success of the Society for the 
benefit of its members and other 
stakeholders.  

Effective governance is pivotal to the 
achievement of the Society’s goals and 
objectives.  The Board underwent an 
external evaluation at the end of 2024, and 
areas for improvement identified within 
governance processes and procedures 
were progressed during 2025. The 
improvement areas included non-
executive director induction training, 
balancing the Board’s agenda across 
strategy, performance and governance, 
non-executive engagement with 
executives and the business, and 
succession planning for non-executives 
and executives.  

The Board operates on an annual cycle and 
ensures that all matters reserved for the 
Board are considered, and oversees the 
responsibilities delegated to its 
committees. This cycle ensures a 
comprehensive approach to monitoring 
the delivery of the Society strategy, careful 
oversight of the Society operations, 
alignment to Society values and culture, 
care and consideration to all stakeholder 
needs, and maintaining adequate capital 
and liquidity. 

This Corporate Governance report and 
other committee reports explain how the 
Society upholds the principles within the 
Code and endeavours to continually 
improve and adopt good practice.

The Governance Framework 

The Board of directors is responsible for 
setting strategic direction and providing 
oversight and control of the business. 
 
The Board delegates certain matters to 
committees for monitoring and oversight 
and these are formally documented. A full 
report on how these committees have 
discharged their duties is on pages 17 to 
19. 
 

Board Leadership and Company 
Purpose  

Code Principles 
 
A. A successful company is led by an 

effective and entrepreneurial board, 
whose role is to promote the long-term 
sustainable success of the company, 
generating value for shareholders and 
contributing to wider society. 

 

B. The board should establish the 
company’s purpose, values and 
strategy, and satisfy itself that these 
and its culture are aligned. All directors 
must act with integrity, lead by example 
and promote the desired culture. 

 

C. The board should ensure that necessary 
resources are in place for the company 
to meet its objectives and measure 
performance against them. The board 
should also establish a framework of 
prudent and effective controls, which 
enable risk to be assessed and 
managed. 

 

D. In order for the company to meet its 
responsibilities to shareholders and 
stakeholders, the board should ensure 
effective management with, and 
encourage participation from, these 
parties. 

 

E. The board should ensure that 
workforce policies and practices are 
consistent with the company’s values 
and support its long-term sustainable 
success. The workforce should be able 
to raise any matters of concern. 

 

   Corporate Governance  
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The Society’s Board is collectively 
responsible for the long-term success of 
the organisation and ensures that the 
approved strategy aligns with the Society’s 
purpose, ambition and values, as well as its 
culture. The Board, executives and senior 
management develop a strategy that 
incorporates knowledge from all areas of 
the Society, recognising that an aligned 
corporate governance structure, utilising 
all Society resources, increases the 
chances of success. 

To do this, before the financial year begins 
the Board and executives participate in 
strategy setting sessions. These sessions 
explore the risks faced by the Society, the 
external environment, member and key 
stakeholder requirements, staff 
engagement, products and customer 
services, operational plans and financial 
forecasts. The resulting strategy is then 
detailed within a business plan, which is 
reviewed by the Board to ensure that the 
financial and operational plans align with 
the Society’s purpose and values. 

The key to achieving the strategy is the 
successful delivery of the operational 
objectives. During the year, the Board and 
management worked towards achieving 
the Society’s goals, ensuring risks were 
identified and challenged, and key controls 
remained in place to protect the core 
business model. The Board provided 
oversight on important projects covering 
improvements to the Society’s risk 
management framework, including the 
articulation and monitoring of risk, and 
enhancements to the member experience 
through redesigning processes and use of 
new technology. 

The Board promotes a culture of placing 
the member at the heart of the Society and 
ensures delivery of strategic objectives to 
drive member value.  The Board seeks and 
encourages member feedback and opinion 
through engagement at the Annual 
General Meeting (AGM), informal 
engagements and member panel. To 
enhance member engagement in the AGM, 
the Board offers multiple channels for 
voting, including online, postal and in-
branch voting. 

The Board values member feedback 
through customer outcomes monitoring, 
post-sale surveys, social media, the 
Society’s website and the reviews 
completed through Smart Money People, 
which undertakes consumer reviews on 
behalf of the Society and other financial 
services providers. The Board monitors and 
oversees management information on 
customer experience and outcomes as a 
standing item at each of its meetings. 

The Board monitors and oversees 
workplace policy and practices and reviews 
staff engagement metrics at every Board 
meeting. In addition to this, the Board 
actively engages with staff members 
through face-to-face meetings, branch 
visits, staff mentoring programmes and 
departmental sessions. Town Hall 
meetings are held face to face and virtually 
throughout the year, led by the Chief 
Executive, to ensure key messages are 
communicated and all staff members are 
kept informed and up to date on progress 
against the Society’s business plan. These 
sessions are informal, and staff are 
encouraged to speak up and ask questions 
on key strategic matters and areas of focus 
for the Board. Attendance and engagement 
at these sessions are consistently good. 

The Board uses Best Companies employee 
engagement surveys to monitor employee 
culture and help the Society work towards 
creating an outstanding and thriving 
workplace. The surveys assist by gathering 
detailed feedback from employees, 
including both strengths and areas for 
improvement, on aspects such as work 
environment, leadership, communication, 
and development opportunities. By acting 
on the feedback received, the Board 
intends to improve employee morale, 
increased productivity, and better 
retention rates. Benefits to the workforce 
include ensuring employee voices are 
heard and their needs are addressed, as 
well as fostering a more fulfilling and 
supportive work environment. 

The Society holds a ‘Speak Up’ month each 
year, focusing on strengthening voices and 
opinions across the Society. Included in this 
framework is the Society’s Whistleblowing 
Policy and process. The policy provides a 
means for staff to raise concerns in 
confidence. The Society’s Chair was the 
whistleblowing champion until November 
2025, when the Senior Independent 
Director took over this responsibility. The 
Board reviews these arrangements 
annually, to ensure they are proportionate,

 that any reports arising from its operation 
are independently investigated, and that 
any required actions are taken whilst 
maintaining confidentiality. The Society 
outlines the mechanisms available for 
members of the public to whistleblow on 
the Society website and in each branch. 

Division of Responsibilities 

Code Principles 
 
F. The chair leads the board and is 

responsible for its overall effectiveness 
in directing the company. They should 
demonstrate objective judgement 
throughout their tenure and promote a 
culture of openness and debate. In 
addition, the chair facilitates 
constructive board relations and the 
effective contribution of all non-
executive directors, and ensures that 
directors receive accurate, timely and 
clear information. 

 
G. The board should include an 

appropriate combination of executive 
and non-executive (and, in particular 
independent non-executive) directors, 
such that no one individual or small 
group of individuals dominates the 
board’s decision making. There should 
be a clear division of responsibilities 
between the leadership of the board 
and the executive leadership of the 
company’s business. 

 
H. Non-executive directors should have 

sufficient time to meet their board 
responsibilities. They should provide 
constructive challenge, strategic 
guidance, offer specialist advice and 
hold management to account. 

 
I. The board, supported by the company 

secretary, should ensure that it has the 
policies, processes, information, time 
and resources it needs in order to 
function effectively and efficiently. 

 
As at 30 November 2025, the Board 
comprised of an independent non-
executive chair, five other independent 
non-executive directors and two executive 
directors. Following each AGM, the Board 
elects one of its members as the Society’s 
Chair. Nemone Wynn-Evans was elected by 
the other members of the Board to 
continue as the Society’s Chair following 
the 2025 AGM. 

The Board appointed a Senior Independent 
Director, Barbara Taeed, to provide a 
sounding board for the Society Chair and 
to serve as an intermediary for the other 
directors when necessary. The Senior 
Independent Director is also available to 
members if they have any concerns, which 
contact through the normal channels of 
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Society Chair, Chief Executive or other 
executive director, has failed to resolve, or 
for which such contact is inappropriate. 

The Board lays out its overall approach to 
governance, including the division of 
responsibilities, in its governance manual.  
This provides clarity around the role of 
both non-executive and executive 
directors. All directors constructively 
challenge and develop the Society’s 
strategy and purpose. All non-executive 
directors are considered by the Board to be 
independent in character and judgement 
and free of any relationship or 
circumstance that could interfere with the 
exercise of their judgement or impede the 
provision of constructive challenge to 
management. 

Prior to appointment, an assessment is 
made of a non-executive director’s time 
commitments, other than those to the 
Society, to ensure that they can devote 
sufficient time to Society business. The 
Chair annually evaluates the ability of 
directors to commit the time required to 
fulfil their role, and that their performance 
continues to be effective. The Senior 
Independent Director assesses the Chair’s 
ability in this regard as part of the annual 
appraisal of the Chair. The attendance 
record during the year of directors at 
Board and committee meetings is set out 
on page 19. The commitments of the 
directors are set out in the Annual Business 
Statement on page 70. 

The offices of the Society Chair and Chief 
Executive are held by different individuals 
with their roles set out in their terms of 
appointment or contract respectively, and 
reflected in job descriptions. The Society 
Chair is responsible for leading the Board, 
ensuring its effectiveness on all aspects of 
its role. This includes setting the direction 
and culture of the Board, facilitating 
effective contribution from directors, 
maintaining constructive relations 
between executive and non-executive 
directors, and ensuring that directors 
receive accurate, timely and clear advice 
and information. The Chief Executive is 
responsible for managing the Society’s 
business within the parameters set by the 
Board. 

The Board Code of Conduct details Board 
practices and procedures that are 
conducive to ensuring effective and 
efficient processes and behaviours. This 
document is reviewed, approved and 
adopted by the Board on an annual basis.  
All directors have access to the advice and 
services of the Society’s Company 
Secretary, who is responsible for ensuring 
compliance with all Board procedures. 

To ensure policy good practice, the Society 
has a policy framework that lays out the 
Society’s classification of policies and the 
delegated bodies that provide oversight 
and monitor implementation. 

The Board ensures that all policies reflect 
the values, standards and expected 
behaviours of the Society to drive good 
practice in a well governed environment.  
  
The Board met eleven times in the year, 
including three strategy sessions to focus 
on the Society’s strategic direction and 
business model.  

Composition, Succession and 
Evaluation 
Code Principles 
 
J. Appointments to the board should be 

subject to a formal, rigorous and 
transparent procedure, and an effective 
succession plan should be maintained 
for board and senior management. 
Both appointments and succession 
plans should be based on merit and 
objective criteria and, within this 
context, should promote diversity of 
gender, social and ethnic backgrounds, 
cognitive and personal strengths. 

 

K. The board and its committees should 
have a combination of skills, 
experience, and knowledge. 
Consideration should be given to the 
length of service of the board as a whole 
and membership regularly refreshed. 

 

L. Annual evaluation of the board should 
consider its composition, diversity and 
how effectively members work 
together to achieve objectives. 
Individual evaluation should 
demonstrate whether each director 
continues to contribute effectively.  

 
An externally facilitated Board 
effectiveness evaluation was conducted at 
the end of 2024. The members of the 
Board were interviewed and assessed to 
review how they work together to achieve 
the Board’s objectives. The report 
concluded that while the Board comprised 
diverse and experienced professional 
members, and operated effectively, 
opportunities existed to improve the 
Board’s overall effectiveness. Following 
finalisation of the report, the Board 
worked during the year to strengthen 
meeting dynamics, striking an appropriate 
balance between challenge and support, 
enhance management information to 
support decision making and clear 
outcomes, and increase engagement with 
the business. These initiatives aim to 
improve boardroom practices, ensure 
accountability, and demonstrate 

adherence to the principles outlined in the 
Code. 

The Nominations and Governance 
Committee oversees a formalised 
evaluation process for each of the Board 
committees. The assessment is achieved 
via a self-assessment process, whereby 
each committee evaluates their own 
overall performance annually, as well as 
evaluating the performance of the 
committee Chair. The Board reviews and 
acts on the results of the performance 
evaluation by recognising the strengths 
and addressing the weaknesses of its 
committees.  The Nominations and 
Governance Committee reviews and 
assesses committee membership on an 
annual basis, reflecting upon the 
performance evaluation of each body, as 
well as relevant skills and competences 
required to effectively discharge the 
committees’ Terms of Reference. 

The performance and effectiveness of each 
non-executive director and the Chief 
Executive is evaluated by the Society’s 
Chair, while the Senior Independent 
Director evaluates the performance of the 
Society Chair, taking into account the views 
of other directors. The Chief Executive 
evaluates the performance of the Chief 
Financial Officer, taking into account the 
performance objectives set at the 
beginning of the year or on appointment. 
The evaluations include consideration of 
training and development requirements to 
ensure directors continually update their 
skills, knowledge and understanding of the 
Society’s business. Annual evaluations for 
2025 took place on this basis and it was 
concluded that each director continues to 
make an effective and valuable 
contribution to the Board, and continues to 
demonstrate commitment to the role. 

The Nominations and Governance 
Committee is responsible for Board 
appointments and succession planning, 
ensuring that the Board comprises 
sufficient directors who are independent, 
fit and proper, and who can meet their 
collective and individual responsibilities 
effectively. 

There is a formal, rigorous and transparent 
procedure for the appointment of new 
directors to the Board. As with all 
recruitment, all candidates, irrespective of 
background, are treated respectfully and 
inclusively. The Nominations and 
Governance Committee considers the 
balance of skills and experience on the 
Board, as required by the Society’s 
business strategy, using a skills matrix and 
having regard to the Board’s succession 
plans. A description of the role and 
capabilities required for a particular 

Corporate Governance continued 
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appointment is prepared in the light of that 
evaluation. All appointments are made on 
merit, against objective criteria and with 
due regard for the benefits of diversity on 
the Board. 

The committee considered succession 
plans for the Board and senior 
management during the year. As with 
appointments, succession plans are based 
on merit and objective criteria and, within 
this context, promote diversity of gender, 
social and ethnic backgrounds, and 
cognitive and personal strengths. 

All directors take part in an ongoing 
programme of training and professional 
development designed to keep their 
knowledge and skills up to date and ensure 
they have appropriate knowledge of the 
Society and access to its operations and 
colleagues. This is achieved primarily 
through internal and external 
presentations and e-learning training 
modules. During the year, training included 
the Senior Managers and Certification 
Regime, Conduct Rules, Financial Crime, 
Vulnerable Customers and Data Protection, 
as well as participation in external courses 
and conferences where relevant, organised 
by external agencies. All directors are 
required to maintain continual 
professional development logs, which are 
considered as part of the annual appraisal 
process. 

Towards the end of the year, the Board 
concentrated on the recruitment of two 
new non-executive directors to succeed 
those retiring in 2026. Following the 
implementation of the Consumer Duty in 
2024, and in view of the current non-
executive Consumer Duty Board 
Champion’s decision to not seek re-
election at the forthcoming AGM, the 
directors have agreed to reduce the 
number of non-executive director 
positions from six to five. Responsibility for 
ensuring compliance with the Consumer 
Duty will continue to rest with the full 
Board. The Society engaged an 
independent specialist firm to assist in 
identifying appropriate candidates. The 
Society remains committed to attracting 
and retaining talent with the skills 
necessary to lead the organisation and 
execute its corporate strategy. 

The biographies of the directors are shown 
on pages 23 to 24, demonstrating that the 
Board has a strong mix of skills and 
experience relevant to the Society and its 
strategy. 

All new Board members receive a formal 
and tailored induction when they join the 
Board. This includes directors’ 
responsibilities and duties, the 

management information they will be 
provided with and how to interpret this, 
information on the Society and the local 
market, an overview of the regulatory 
requirements and details of significant 
current issues for the industry, the senior 
managers and certification regime, 
meetings with members of the Executive 
Committee, and details of key financial, 
operational, people and risk related 
matters specific to the Society. During the 
year, Board members have continued to 
meet with head office departments and 
work to develop proactive engagement 
strategies across the Society. Furthermore, 
all new senior managers go through a 
comprehensive handover process to 
ensure they are fully aware of the specific 
responsibilities relating to their individual 
role. 

Diversity and inclusion matter at the 
Society and we are proud to be a signatory 
of the Women in Finance Charter, a 
government initiative designed to improve 
gender diversity in senior positions within 
the financial services sector. The Society 
has, for several years, maintained an 
appropriate gender balance across all 
levels of leadership within the 
organisation, including at Board and 
Executive Committee level. This has been 
achieved whilst pursuing a strategy of 
appointing the right individuals for roles, 
regardless of gender. As part of our 
commitment to the Women in Finance 
Charter, and, in the context of our strong 
position in terms of gender balance, we 
have set a floor for gender diversity at 40% 
of female or male representation at Board 
and Executive Committee level. At 30 
November 2025, seven women held 
positions at Board and Executive 
Committee level out of a total of 14 (50%). 

The Society is also proud to have signed up 
to the Disability Confident scheme, which 
supports employers to challenge thinking 
and the attitudes toward disability and 
improve the recruitment and retention of 
disabled workers. The Society has pledged 
to remove barriers to employment for 
disabled people, as well as those with long-
term health conditions, and to ensure they 
are offered the chance to fulfil their 
potential. The Society’s commitment to 
positively change attitudes, behaviours 
and cultures under the scheme is the 
same, whether we are looking to recruit 
new staff or to make adjustments for an 
employee who has become disabled 
during their career. 

Audit, Risk and Internal Control 
Code Principles 
 
M. The board should establish formal 

and transparent policies and 

procedures to ensure the 
independence and effectiveness of 
internal and external audit functions 
and satisfy itself on the integrity of 
financial and narrative statements. 

 

N. The board should present a fair, 
balanced and understandable 
assessment of the company’s position 
and prospects. 

 

O. The board should establish 
procedures to manage risk, oversee 
the internal control framework, and 
determine the nature and extent of 
the principal risks the company is 
willing to take in order to achieve its 
long-term strategic objectives. 

 
The Society operates a three lines of 
defence model for internal control as 
follows: 
 

• The first line of defence is 
management within each business 
area, who are responsible for the 
identification, measurement and 
management of the risks within the 
Society’s risk appetite, and ensuring 
appropriate controls are in place and 
operating effectively. Management 
information relating to each risk 
category is monitored by the 
Executive Committee, ALCO, BRCC or 
Credit Committee.  

 

• The second line of defence is the 
Society’s Risk and Compliance 
function, which provides risk 
management expertise, challenge 
and support to the Board, 
management and staff. Independent 
views are reported to the Board, 
Audit and Compliance Committee and 
Board Risk Committee, based on 
management information from 
across the business, external 
intelligence and bespoke assurance 
activity, in accordance with a risk-
based plan approved by the Audit and 
Compliance Committee.  

 

• The third line of defence is the 
internal audit function, which 
independently reviews the 
effectiveness of the internal control 
environment. The Audit and 
Compliance Committee approves a 
risk-based internal audit plan and 
receives reports of the results of the 
work performed. 

 
In addition to the three lines of defence 
model, the Audit and Compliance 
Committee receives reports from the 
external auditor detailing their 
observations on the effectiveness of 
internal controls, particularly those 
relating to the preparation of the accounts, 
during the external audit process. 
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The Board’s principal functions include 
determining the risk appetite, strategy and 
policies of the Society, establishing an 
effective risk management and internal 
control framework that enables risk to be 
assessed and managed, and reviewing 
business and management performance. 
In addition, the Board has a duty to ensure 
that the Society operates within its rules 
and relevant legislation and regulation.  
This includes considering the financial and 
human resources required, and details of 
development projects and expenditure to 
enhance the Society’s operations and 
services to its members, both in the short 
and longer term. 

The Board has approved and monitored 
the implementation of an enhanced risk 
management framework to mitigate the 
significant risks to which it is exposed. The 
framework comprises a risk focused 
governance structure, risk appetite 
statements, risk management policies, and 
procedures for the identification, 
measurement and reporting of risks within 
defined risk limits. 

In addition to the reports received 
throughout the year from internal audit, 
external audit and the Risk and Compliance 
function, the Audit and Compliance 
Committee receives an annual conclusion 
on the Society’s control environment from 
the  internal audit function.  

The key Board and committee 
responsibilities in respect of risk 
management and the internal control 
framework are: 
 

• The Board approves the overall risk 
management framework and 
determines the Society’s risk appetite. 

 

• The Board Risk Committee oversees 
the risk management framework, 
including the identification of risk 
positions against appetite. The 
committee receives an independent 
view of each risk category from the 
Chief Risk Officer at each meeting. 

 

• The Audit and Compliance Committee 
monitors the effectiveness of systems 
and controls for all risk categories 
through independent reports from the 
Society’s Internal Audit and 
Compliance functions, in accordance 
with agreed risk-based assurance 
plans.  

 

• The Executive Committee is 
responsible for the management of 
strategic and conduct risks to the 
Society. 

 

• ALCO is responsible for the 
management of prudential risks, 
including liquidity risk, funding risk, 

treasury counterparty credit risk, 
interest rate risk, capital risk and 
pension obligation risk.  

 

• BRCC is responsible for the 
management of operational risk.  

 

• The Credit Committee is responsible 
for management of mortgage credit 
risk. 
 

• The Product Pricing and Governance 
Committee is responsible for the 
management of strategic risk relating 
to product and margin growth. 

 
As described in the Audit and Compliance 
Committee’s report on page 20, the 
committee’s review of the accounts 
includes consideration that financial and 
narrative disclosures are fair, balanced and 
understandable. As a result of this review, 
the Board considers that the Annual 
Report and Accounts, taken as a whole, is 
fair, balanced and understandable and 
contains the information necessary for 
members to assess the Society’s 
performance, business model and 
strategy. 

Remuneration 
Code Principles 
 
P. Remuneration policies and practices 

should be designed to support strategy 
and promote long-term sustainable 
success. Executive remuneration 
should be aligned to company purpose 
and values, and be clearly linked to the 
successful delivery of the company’s 
long-term strategy. 

 

Q. A formal and transparent procedure 
for developing policy on executive 
remuneration and determining 
director and senior management 
remuneration should be established. 
No director should be involved in 
deciding their own remuneration 
outcome. 

 

R. Directors should exercise independent 
judgement and discretion when 
authorising remuneration outcomes, 
taking account of company and 
individual performance, and wider 
circumstances. 

 

The Society has regard to the principles 
and provisions relating to remuneration in 
the Code and ensures that the Society’s 
Remuneration Policy is compliant with the 
Financial Conduct Authority’s 
Remuneration Code and the 
Remuneration Part of the Prudential 
Regulation Authority’s Rulebook. 

The Remuneration Committee reviews the 
Society’s Remuneration Policy and related 
practices set out within the Remuneration 

Policy Statement. In setting remuneration, 
the committee takes into consideration 
salaries payable and other benefits 
provided to executive directors and other 
senior management of building societies 
that are similar in size and complexity, and 
other relevant organisations, as well as 
consulting external consultants where 
appropriate. 

The committee exercises independent 
judgement and discretion when 
authorising remuneration outcomes, 
taking account of Society and individual 
performance and wider circumstances, 
and underpinned by the objective to 
promote the Society’s long-term 
sustainable success. All remuneration 
schemes and policies are flexible enough 
to enable the committee to use discretion 
to override formulaic outcomes. 

The Society uses a performance 
management framework to evaluate 
performance against its business 
objectives. The business objectives are 
used to assess the performance of the 
Society, in the areas of financial growth, 
risk management, member centricity, 
people and efficiency. Performance 
measures for these areas are set each year 
for the Society, its departments, and 
individual employees. This process is 
supported by the Society's culture and 
values. The Remuneration Committee has 
absolute discretion to reduce any bonus 
allocation available if it decides that 
acceptable standards or performance 
levels have not been met. This is consistent 
with the Society’s risk appetite and is 
designed to support the overall financial 
stability of the Society and its strategic 
priorities. 

The Chief Executive attends the 
Remuneration Committee by invitation 
but takes no part in the discussion of their 
own remuneration. The committee 
reviews remuneration for the Chair of the 
Board, executive directors and senior 
managers annually, using data from 
comparable organisations, and takes 
advice from external consultants when 
appropriate.  

The remuneration of the non-executive 
directors, other than the Chair of the 
Board, is determined annually by the Chair 
of the Board and Chief Executive.  No 
director or individual is involved in setting 
their own remuneration. It is the 
responsibility of the Nominations and 
Governance Committee to identify 
Remuneration Code staff and Material Risk 
Takers (MRTs). The Remuneration 
Committee is responsible for setting the 
remuneration of the Remuneration Code 
staff and MRTs to ensure that their 
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remuneration does not encourage 
inappropriate risk taking, and also to 
ensure they are rewarded appropriately 
and fairly to encourage enhanced 
performance and promote the long-term 
success of the Society. 

The terms of reference for the committee 
are available on the Society’s website, and 
each committee meeting is formally 
minuted, and the minutes are distributed 
to all committee members. The Chair of the 
committee reports on the key matters 
covered at the following Board meeting.  

Committees 

As noted above, the Board has established 
committees to oversee the 
implementation and monitoring of key 
business areas, including the Audit and 
Compliance Committee, Board Risk 
Committee, Nominations and Governance 
Committee and Remuneration Committee.  
In addition, the Society operates executive 
committees, including the Executive 
Committee, the Assets and Liabilities 
Committee, the Business Risk and Controls 
Committee and the Credit Committee. 

The Board approves the terms of reference 
of each Board committee and the 
Executive Committee, whilst the Board Risk 
Committee reviews and approves the 
terms of reference for its reporting 
committees. Through effectiveness 
reviews and succession planning, the 
Board ensures its committees have the 
appropriate balance of skills, experience 
and knowledge to discharge their 
respective duties effectively. All Board 
members have the benefit of appropriate 
director and officer liability insurance at 
the Society’s expense and all have access 
to independent professional advice if 
required. 

Audit and Compliance Committee 
The Audit and Compliance Committee 
comprised three non-executive directors 
(excluding the Chair of the Board) and has 
been chaired by John Lowe since April 
2023. The biographies shown on pages 23 
to 24 set out the committee members’ 
skills and experience. All members have 
recent and relevant financial experience, 
and competence relevant to the sector in 
which the Society operates. The committee 
met five times during the year. For 
attendance details see the table on page 
19. 

The committee is responsible for oversight 
on behalf of the Board of the Society’s 
internal financial controls and internal 
control systems, including those that 
ensure compliance with applicable laws 
and regulations. The committee fulfils its 
responsibilities by approving risk-based 

work programmes for the Society’s Risk 
and Compliance function and internal 
audit function, and approving the audit 
strategy of the external auditor. At each 
meeting, the committee reviews and 
challenges reports received from these 
functions and management, relating to the 
effectiveness of internal controls and 
control systems. 

The committee considerations include the 
following policies and documentation: 
 

• Integrated Assurance Plan and 
Compliance Monitoring Reports 
 

• Internal Audit Charter, Assurance 
Plan and Progress Reports 

 

• External Audit Strategy and Audit 
Highlights Memorandum 

 

• Vulnerable Customers Policy 
 

• Health and Safety Policy 
 

• Regulatory Reporting Policy 
 

• Competition Policy 
 

• Non-Audit Services provided by the 
External Auditor Policy 

 

• Key accounting policies and 
assumptions  

 

• Annual Report and Accounts 
 

• Summary Financial Statements   
 
The committee’s terms of reference and its 
work during the year can be found in the 
separate Audit and Compliance 
Committee’s report on page 20. 
 
To ensure good practice, the committee 
meets with representatives of external 
audit and internal audit without 
management at least once per year.  The 
committee undertakes an annual self-
assessment for effectiveness and reports 
the results to the Board. For 2025 the 
committee reported that it had operated 
effectively. 

Board Risk Committee 
The Board Risk Committee comprises four 
non-executive directors (excluding the 
Chair of the Board) and has been chaired 
by Tony Alexander since April 2024. The 
committee held five scheduled meetings 
during the year, plus additional ad-hoc 
meetings as required. For attendance 
details see the table on page 19. The 
committee is responsible for oversight on 
behalf of the Board of the Society’s risk 
management framework, including the 
identification of risks, and the monitoring 
of risk positions against appetite. The 
committee ensured that adequate 
management resources were in place to 
assess, evaluate and control the key risks 

faced by the Society.  A strong risk culture 
continues to develop and the committee 
provided challenge, guidance and support 
to management. 

To ensure sound risk management 
practices, during 2025 the committee 
undertook a detailed review of the risk 
management framework and the risk 
appetite statements. This included 
enhancements to the description and 
setting of qualitative and quantitative risk 
appetite across the Society’s five primary 
risk categories covering strategic risk, 
mortgage credit risk, prudential risk, 
conduct risk and operational risk. The 
committee also focused on developing the 
Society’s risk appetite management 
information to ensure the appropriate 
monitoring and oversight of risk. 

The committee conducted its annual 
review of the Society’s Lending Policy and 
related credit risk limits. The committee 
challenged proposed updates to policy and 
limits, ensuring these remained consistent 
with the Society’s mortgage credit risk 
appetite and business objectives. 

The committee continued to review the 
Society’s capital and liquidity positions to 
ensure a sustainable future and the 
delivery of the Society’s strategy. The 
committee conducted this review through 
the assessment of the Internal Capital 
Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) and 
Internal Liquidity Adequacy Assessment 
Process (ILAAP), and related stress 
scenarios. The committee recommended 
these assessments to the Board and was 
satisfied that sufficient levels of capital and 
liquidity remained in place to address the 
impact of any severe but plausible stress 
scenarios and to support the growth 
ambitions of the Society. 

To provide oversight and monitoring of the 
risk culture and implementation of risk 
management, the Board Risk Committee 
and the Remuneration Committee review 
risk culture oversight papers that are 
prepared annually by the Risk and 
Compliance function. The committee 
receives a report from the Chief Risk 
Officer at each meeting outlining the key 
risks and considerations for the committee, 
including horizon scanning and emerging 
risks that the Society may be exposed to. 
Also, the committee oversees operations 
and monitors how the Society operates 
within risk limits and is alerted to any key 
risk metrics for awareness. 

The committee’s considerations include 
the following risk management policies 
and documentation: 
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• Risk Management Framework and 
Risk Appetite Statements 

 

• Risks identified in the Integrated 
Assurance Plan 

 

• Lending Policy 
 

• Conduct Risk Policy 
 

• Financial Risk Management Policy 
 

• ILAAP 
 

• ICAAP 
 

• Reverse Stress Test Framework 
 

• Recovery Plan 
 

• Resolution Pack 
 

• Model Risk Management Policy 
 

• Third Party and Outsourcing Policy 
 

• Operational Resilience Policy 
 

• Financial Crime Policy 
 

• Business Wide Financial Crime Risk 
Assessment 
 

• Information Security Policy 
 

• Data Protection Policy 
 

• Privacy Policy 
 

• Financial Support Policy 
 

• Change Management Policy 
 
The committee undertakes an annual self-
assessment for effectiveness and reports 
the results to the Board. For 2025 the 
committee reported that it had operated 
effectively. 

Nominations and Governance 
Committee 
The Nominations and Governance 
Committee comprised two non-executive 
directors for the majority of the year, 
increasing to four non-executive directors 
for the last meeting of 2025. The 
committee has been chaired by Nemone 
Wynn-Evans since 2022. For attendance 
details, see the table on page 19. The 
committee is responsible for leading the 
process for senior appointments, ensuring 
plans are in place for orderly succession to 
both the Board and senior management 
positions, and ensuring that the Board and 
senior management have the appropriate 
skills and experience to effectively manage 
the business and deliver the Society’s 
strategy. The committee meets at least 
four times a year.  

The committee continues to provide 
oversight, influence and guidance as the 
Board strengthens key policies and 
practices.  Considerations included the 
governance manual, committee self-
assessment effectiveness reviews and the 

succession plan.  The committee ensures 
adherence with the Code, and that the 
values and culture of the Society are 
reflected in its governance practices and 
policies. 

Towards the end of 2025, the committee 
commenced planning for the recruitment 
of two new non-executive directors to join 
the Board in 2026. The committee has 
considered the required skills, knowledge, 
experience and diversity for the Board 
against the future direction and objectives 
of the Society and has engaged the services 
of an independent specialist firm to 
conduct the search for potential 
candidates. 

The committee oversees the equality, 
diversity and inclusion strategy and targets. 
The committee oversees the work of the 
Environmental, Social and Governance 
working groups and monitors the 
implementation of inclusion practices 
across the Society, and is committed to 
influencing and supporting further areas of 
diversity to ensure a Society that is 
inclusive to all. 

The committee’s considerations include 
the following Board governance 
documentation and matters: 
 

• The Board Code of Conduct 
 

• Matters Reserved for the Board 
 

• Governance Manual 
 

• Governing practices for the Senior 
Managers and Certification Regime 

 

• Equality and Diversity Policy 
 

• Equality and Inclusion Strategy and 
targets 

 

• ESG Policy and practices 
 

• Conflicts of Interest Policy and 
effectiveness of implementation of 
controls 

 

• Ensuring appropriate availability and 
commitment of time for directors 

 

• Assessing appropriateness of external 
appointments for directors  

 

• Whistleblowing Policy 
 

The committee undertakes an annual self-
assessment for effectiveness and reports 
the results to the Board. For 2025 the 
committee reported that it had operated 
effectively. 

Remuneration Committee 
The Remuneration Committee comprised 
three non-executive directors and has 
been chaired by Barbara Taeed since 2022. 
For attendance details, see the table on 

page 19. The committee is responsible for 
determining, on behalf of the Board, the 
policy and the level of remuneration of the 
executive directors, senior management 
and the wider staff, and for ensuring that 
remuneration aligns with the long-term 
interests of the business and incentives 
towards excessive risk taking are 
eliminated. The committee meets at least 
three times a year. 

During the year the committee reviewed 
the Remuneration Policy and 
Remuneration Policy Statement. The 
policy aims to align executive 
remuneration with the Society’s strategy 
and promote long-term sustainable 
success. The committee considers the 
policy, remuneration practices and 
benefits package as a whole, given the 
Society’s performance and external 
economic climate. 
 
The committee reviewed and increased 
salaries for particular job roles during the 
year. The committee expects to continue 
this work over the coming years to ensure 
that the Society is able to reward valued 
employees and attract and retain high 
calibre individuals. 

As part of the annual performance review, 
the committee agreed a bonus pool for all 
staff, including the executive directors, 
based on the performance of the Society 
against the achievement of both Society 
and individual objectives during the year. 
Bonuses will be distributed in March 2026 
and allocated to staff according to each 
individual’s performance against agreed 
business objectives and behaviours. The 
amount of the bonus to be distributed is 
solely at the discretion of the 
Remuneration Committee. The 
committee’s view is that the scale of the 
bonus payment is unlikely to lead to any 
behavioural risks that can arise from 
target-based incentive plans. 

The Society’s remuneration processes are 
aligned to the Society’s business strategy, 
objectives, and risk appetite, encourage a 
good culture and appropriate behaviours, 
and are consistent with the interests of the 
Society’s members and the long-term 
success of the Society. The Society must 
attract and retain high calibre individuals 
to fulfil member requirements, who must 
be fairly rewarded for directing, managing, 
and working within its branches and 
departments. 

An internal effectiveness review for the 
year concluded that the Remuneration 
Committee operated effectively and that 
committee members had a sufficient 
balance of skills and experience. 

   Corporate Governance continued 
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The committee’s considerations include 
the following remuneration 
documentation and matters: 
 

• Remuneration Policy 
 

• Ensure remuneration practices align 
with the Society strategy, purpose 
and values 

 

• Receive updates on the Society 
people strategy 

 

• Receive and review Society 
benchmarking and pay gap analysis 

 

• Review annual pay rewards 
 

• Review variable rewards and 
distributions of the Society bonus 
scheme 
 

• Receive and review the Remuneration 
Code staff and Material Risk Takers 
report from the Risk and Compliance 
function. 

 
Further details of the Society’s 
remuneration practices can be found in 
the separate Remuneration Committee’s 
report on page 22.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Board and committee membership attendance record 
The number of scheduled Board and committee meetings attended by each director, as a member, during the year is shown below. 
The figures in brackets represent the number of meetings each director was eligible to attend.  
 
 

 
 
*Not a member of this committee. 
 
On behalf of the Board 

 
 
 
 

Nemone Wynn-Evans 
Chair 
6 February 2026 
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This report supplements the 
information provided on the 
committee’s activities in the 
Corporate Governance report on 
page 12. The report provides 
further details of the committee’s 
terms of reference and its work 
undertaken during the year, 
particularly in relation to the 
external auditor, financial 
reporting, and the internal auditor. 
 
The committee’s terms of reference 
include the following responsibilities: 
 

• To make recommendations to the 
Board, for it to put to the members for 
their approval in a general meeting, in 
relation to the appointment of the 
external auditor; 

• To approve the terms of engagement 
of the external auditor and 
recommend to the Board their 
remuneration; 

• To assess the external auditor’s 
independence and objectivity 
considering relevant law, regulation 
and professional requirements; 

• To implement policy on the 
engagement of the external auditor to 
supply non-audit services; 

• To monitor the integrity of the 
financial statements of the Society 
and any other formal statements 
relating to its financial performance, 
and to review and report to the Board 
on significant financial reporting 
issues and judgements which those 
statements contain; 

• To review the content of the Annual 
Report and Accounts and advise the 
Board on whether, taken as a whole, 
they are fair, balanced and 
understandable and provides the 
information necessary for members 
to assess the Society’s performance, 
business model and strategy; 

• To review the Society’s internal 
financial controls framework that 
identifies, assesses, manages and 
monitors financial controls; 

• To ensure the Society’s principal risks 
are adequately considered within the 
Society’s integrated assurance plan, 
and provide oversight of systems of 
control through reviewing reports 
delivered by the second line 
compliance function and the third line 
internal audit function; 

• To approve the appointment or 
termination of appointment of the 
internal audit function, and 

recommend to the Board their 
remuneration; 

• To review and approve the role and 
mandate of internal audit, and 
monitor and review the effectiveness 
of its work; 

• To review and approve the internal 
audit plan to ensure it is aligned to the 
key risks of the business and receive 
regular reports on work carried out; 

• To monitor and review the 
effectiveness of the Society’s 
compliance monitoring function; 

• To review and approve the 
compliance monitoring plan as part of 
the integrated assurance plan, and 
receive regular reports on work 
carried out by the compliance 
monitoring function; and 

• To report to the Board on how it has 
discharged its responsibilities. 

 
The committee meets at least five time per 
year, with one meeting dedicated to the 
review and approval of the Annual Report 
and Accounts. The Society Chair, executive 
directors and representatives from 
external audit and internal audit and the 
Society’s compliance monitoring function 
attend by invitation. The committee meets 
with representatives of external audit and 
internal audit without management at 
least once per year. 

The committee undertakes a detailed 
annual self-assessment and evaluation 
process, which also evaluates specific 
aspects of the external audit and internal 
audit services received. The assessment is 
completed by the committee’s members, 
executive directors and representatives 
from external audit and internal audit. The 
committee uses the assessment to inform 
its review of the effectiveness of the 
service providers and audit quality. 

External auditor 

The Society’s external auditor, Forvis 
Mazars LLP, was first appointed for the 
financial year ended 30 November 2022. 
 
The committee is responsible for 
overseeing the Society’s relationship with 
the external auditor including 
appointment and tendering, terms of 
engagement and remuneration, 
assessment of independence and the 
annual audit cycle. 
 
At the start of the annual audit cycle, the 
committee undertakes a review of the 
audit strategy put forward by the external 
auditor. The committee receives a formal 
report on conclusion of the audit, including 

details of any significant control 
deficiencies identified during the audit. 

The committee is responsible for 
monitoring the performance, objectivity 
and independence of the external auditor, 
ensuring the policy on provision of non-
audit services by the external auditor is 
strictly applied. During the year, the 
external auditor was engaged to provide 
non-audit services in relation to: 

• Work required by legislation to 
confirm that the Summary Financial 
Statement was consistent with the full 
annual accounts and conformed with 
the requirements of the Building 
Societies Act 1986 (the ‘Act’) and that 
the Society’s section 68 Statement 
contained the requisite particulars as 
required by the Act; and 

• Assurance work over mortgage assets 
provided as security to the Bank of 
England in relation to liquidity and 
funding facilities used by the Society. 
The external auditor’s knowledge of 
the Society’s mortgage systems and 
controls was considered beneficial to 
the completion this work. The 
committee considers the scope and 
nature of this work, including the fee, 
did not impair the independence of 
the External Auditor. 

The formal report received from the 
external auditor on conclusion of the audit 
includes their confirmation of 
independence from the Society. 

The committee undertakes a formal annual 
assessment to evaluate the effectiveness 
of the external audit process and the 
independence and objectivity of the 
external auditor. 

Details of the fees paid to the external 
auditor for audit and non-audit services 
are set out in note 7 of the accounts. 
 

Summary of Financial Reporting 
Council’s annual review of audit 
quality and actions taken 
In last year’s report, the committee noted 
its discussions regarding the Financial 
Reporting Council (‘FRC’) review of audit 
quality released in July 2024 covering the 
Tier 1 audit firms, which includes the 
Society’s external auditor, Forvis Mazars. 
The FRC’s report identified a number of 
areas for improvement required, for which 
Forvis Mazars had implemented an action 
plan. 

The FRC’s latest review of audit quality was 
published in July 2025. The committee 
noted the improved results for Forvis 
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Mazars and their ongoing commitment to 
audit quality. 

Financial reporting 
The significant issues that the Audit and 
Compliance Committee considered in 
relation to the Annual Report and 
Accounts were: 
 

• the appropriateness of the 
accounting policies adopted in the 
preparation of the accounts; 

 

• the appropriateness of the adoption 
of the going concern basis in the 
preparation of the accounts; 

 

• the impairment provisioning 
methodology for loans and advances 
to customers. The committee 
reviewed the key assumptions and 
judgements contained within the 
Society’s impairment provision 
model, including probability of 
possession and loss given possession 
calculations for both individual and 
collective impairment assessments, 
the appropriateness of overlays 
applied to the model, and the related 
disclosures in the accounts. As part of 
the review, the committee 
considered the low level of internal 
impairment data available, the use of 
relevant external impairment data, 
the quality of the underlying 
mortgage loans, economic conditions 
and the overall level of the 
impairment provision; 

 

• the appropriateness of the estimates 
and accounting treatment of interest 
income. Interest income on mortgage 
loans and related fees received and 
paid are calculated using the effective 
interest method. The committee 
reviewed the approach taken, 
including the estimation of the 
expected mortgage product lives and 
expected early redemption charge 
receipts based on actual customer  
behaviour; 
 

• the appropriateness of the use of 
hedge accounting in respect of 
interest rate swaps used to hedge 
fixed rate mortgage and savings 
products against changes in interest 
rates; and 
 

• the appropriateness of the carrying 
value of the defined benefit pension 
scheme obligation and surplus, based 
on assumptions and advice received 
from an independent actuary. 

 

The committee undertook a 
comprehensive review of the Annual 
Report and Accounts with a focus on 
ensuring that appropriate weight is given 
to bad news as well as good, the 
description of the business model, the 
strategy, risks and performance is 
appropriate, the disclosed risks are 
genuinely the principal risks the Board are 
concerned about, and that important 
policies, judgements, transactions and 
significant changes from prior periods are 
highlighted. The committee concluded that 
there were no material adjustments 
required to the accounts prepared by 
management. 
 

Systems of control 
Management is responsible for the 
effective design and operation of 
appropriate systems of control systems 
that support the achievement of the 
Society’s objectives. These systems also 
facilitate the effectiveness and efficiency of 
operations, help to ensure the reliability of 
internal and external reporting, and assist 
with the safeguarding of its assets and 
compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations. 

The Audit and Compliance Committee is 
responsible for providing the Board with 
appropriate assurance over the effective 
design and operation of these systems of 
control. To achieve this, the committee 
directs and oversees the work of the 
second line compliance function and the 
third line internal audit function. 

Compliance function 
The Society’s Compliance function 
provides second line assurance on 
activities across the Society. 
 
During the year, the Committee approved 
the Compliance function’s annual 
assurance plan, which sets out the timing 
and scopes of reviews and ongoing 
monitoring that the function intends to 
perform. The results of the work 
performed are reported to the committee 
at each meeting, together with progress 
updates on management’s 
implementation of actions arising from any 
findings. 

The Committee satisfied itself that the 
Compliance function had the appropriate 
level of resource to carry out the approved 
assurance plan, and that any identified 
areas of improvement were adequately 
addressed by management.

Internal auditor 
Deloitte LLP provides the Society’s 
outsourced internal audit function. 

The committee approves internal audit’s 
proposed annual audit plan and reviews it 
at each meeting to ensure it remains 
focused on the significant risks to which 
the Society is exposed and covers the key 
areas of the business over a five year cycle. 
 
At each committee meeting, internal audit 
reports completed in the period are 
reviewed and management’s responses 
and timescales for remedial work 
challenged. 
 
In accordance with the Chartered Institute 
of Internal Audit’s (CIIA) recommendations 
on “Effective Internal Audit in the Financial 
Services sector” the internal auditors 
present an annual report to the 
committee, setting out their conclusion on 
the effectiveness of the control 
environment. This report, along with those 
from management and other evidence, is 
used to inform the committee’s 
assessment of the effectiveness of the 
control environment. 
 
The reports received from Internal Audit 
during the year provided the committee 
with assurance over the controls operating 
within a number of areas of the Society’s 
business. They also highlighted controls 
improvements needed within specific 
areas relating to documentation of 
processes, evidencing decisions and 
oversight of business activities. The 
committee will monitor management’s 
actions to address these areas. 
 
The committee undertook an effectiveness 
review of internal audit during the year, 
which informed the committee’s view of 
the internal audit process, audit quality, 
and the independence and adequacy of 
resourcing of internal audit during the 
period covered by the annual audit plan. 
 
On behalf of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee 

 
 
 
 

John Lowe 
Chair of the Committee 
6 February 2026 
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This report details the Society’s 
approach to remuneration for the 
period 1 December 2024 to 30 
November 2025. It sets out the 
Remuneration Policy and 
remuneration details for the 
executive and non-executive 
directors of the Society. 
 

Details of directors’ remuneration 
can be found in note 9 of the 
accounts and provides, for our 
members, details of the basic 
salary, variable pay and benefits 
earned by directors in the year to 30 
November 2025. Details of the 
Remuneration Policy applied to 
directors are set out below. 
 

2025 remuneration changes 
As a mutual and purpose led organisation, 
the Society continues to be focused on 
balancing the considerations of cost, 
macro-economic factors and the cost-of-
living challenges that our employees may 
face. The Society increased all employee 
salaries in March 2025 and remains 
committed to meeting the minimum salary 
of the Real Living Wage.  
 
To support colleagues’ long-term financial 
security, the Remuneration Committee has 
approved a 1% increase to the Society’s 
minimum employer pension contribution 
from March 2026. The Society and the 
remuneration committee also aim to 
introduce further increases for colleagues 
at the lower end of the contribution scale, 
subject to the Society’s performance and 
cost considerations. 
 

Policy for non-executive directors  
Non-executive director fees are reviewed 
annually by the Chair of the Board and the 
Chief Executive. This review is based on 
comparable data from other building 
societies and similar financial service 
organisations. 
 
No director or individual is involved in 
setting their own remuneration. 
Remuneration comprises a basic fee, with 
supplementary payments for committee 
Chairs. Non-executive director fees are not 
pensionable, and the individuals do not 
participate in any incentive schemes or 
receive any other benefits.  
 
The remuneration of the Chair of the Board 
is reviewed on an annual basis by the 
committee, without the Chair present, 
again using comparable external data. All 
non-executive directors have formal 
contracts of service. All new appointments 

are subject to a notice period of three 
months. 
 

Policy for executive directors  
The remuneration for executive directors 
reflects responsibilities and roles within 
the Society. The overall policy of the Board, 
as recommended by the committee, is set 
out below: 
 

• the remuneration of executive 
directors (consisting of basic salary, 
performance related bonus, pension 
arrangements and other benefits) 
should be competitive with those of 
other comparable organisations in the 
financial sector, in order to attract and 
retain high calibre individuals with the 
necessary skills and experience for the 
Society to succeed; 

 

• the Society has the discretion to pay the 
aforementioned remuneration package 
as a lump sum payment in lieu of notice.  
 

The Chief Executive is the Society’s highest 
paid employee, and no employee earns 
more than any executive director.  
 

Basic salary  
The executive directors receive a basic 
salary, in line with the policy detailed 
above, which recognises individual 
development and progression. 
 
Performance reviews of the executive 
directors are carried out at least annually, 
to assess their performance in meeting 
individual and business objectives. 
 
The committee treats any departing 
executive directors fairly and is careful to 
consider the interests of members and 
ensure that there are no rewards for 
failure.  Executive directors are entitled to 
be paid their basic salary and contractual 
benefits (including pension contributions) 
during their notice period.   
 

Performance related bonus 
Along with all employees, the executive 
directors are eligible for a non-pensionable 
performance bonus, in line with the policy 
detailed above. As a mutual organisation, 
the Society has no share option scheme. 
 
The Society operates a capped bonus 
payable against the achievement of both 
Society and individual objectives. The 
Society’s business objectives are used to 
measure performance under four key 
pillars of financial growth, member 
centricity, people and excellence. These 
are all underpinned by the Society’s risk 
management, culture and values, to 
encourage and reward against a broad 
range of key metrics that are in the long-

term interests of the Society’s members 
and other stakeholders. 
 

Pension  

Executive directors were eligible to 
participate in the Society’s defined 
contribution pension plan, which is offered 
to all employees. The Society makes 
contributions to the scheme of 14.25% of 
pensionable salary, of which 4% of 
pensionable salary is recovered through a 
salary sacrifice scheme.  
 

• John Mulvey, Chief Financial Officer, 
opted to receive a cash alternative in 
lieu of pension contributions 
equivalent to 9% of basic salary. 

 
The rate of pension contribution from the 
Society differs between the executive 
directors and the other employees, in that 
executive directors on appointment 
receive the level of contributions for an 
employee with 10 years’ service. This is not 
fully in-line with corporate governance 
guidelines because of the length of time it 
takes other employees to achieve the 
same contribution level as executive 
directors. The Society is working towards 
bridging that gap by annually increasing 
the pension contributions of employees 
incrementally over the next five years with 
the goal of reaching full parity of pension 
contributions across the Society. 
 

Other benefits 
Each executive director is provided with 
private medical insurance, group life cover 
of four times basic annual salary and a 
healthcare cash plan scheme. 
 

Service contracts 
The general policy for appointments at 
executive director level includes a 
contractual notice period of six months.  
 

Member consultation 
The committee takes into account any 
feedback given by members. Members are 
invited to vote on the annual Directors’ 
Remuneration report. 
 
On behalf of the Remuneration committee 

 
 
 
 

Barbara Taeed 
Chair of the Committee 
6 February 2026

   Remuneration Committee’s report  
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Lynda Blackwell 
Non-Executive Director 
Lynda joined the Society as a non-executive director in March 2023. She is a member of both the 
Risk Committee and the Nominations and Governance Committee, and is the Society’s Consumer 
Duty Champion.  
 
After qualifying as a solicitor, Lynda began a career in the mortgage sector that has spanned more 
than 35 years. She started in private practice advising retail banks, then moved into the building 
society sector, before spending 16 years at the financial services regulator, the FCA, in a variety of 
legal and policy-related roles.  
 
For the last six and a half years, Lynda has been a consultant and non-executive director for fintech 
businesses, using her extensive regulatory experience and knowledge of the financial services 
industry to support good innovation and best practice, staying closely involved in the continuing 
evolution of the market. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Tony Alexander 
Non-Executive Director 
Tony joined the Society as a non-executive director in December 2023. He is the Chair of the Board 

Risk Committee and a member of the Audit and Compliance Committee.  

Tony qualified as a Chartered Accountant at Grant Thornton, Coventry. He spent 30 years of his 

career at Nationwide Building Society in a variety of senior Finance, Risk, Audit and Business roles. 

Tony is also a trustee for the charity Homeless Oxfordshire that provides accommodation and 
support for homeless people. 

   Meet the Board of Directors 

Barry Carter 
Chief Executive Officer 
Barry joined the Society in July 2022 as Chief Operating Officer and was appointed Chief Executive 
Office in January 2024. He has 20 years of experience in private and retail banking and previously 
held a position as Chief Operating Officer at HSBC Private Bank. Barry is a Chartered Certified 
Accountant, Chartered Banker and is a Member of the Chartered Institute for Securities and 
Investments.   
 
 

Nemone Wynn-Evans 
Chair 
Nemone joined the Society as a non-executive director in March 2017. She is the Chair of the Board, 
the Chair of the Nominations and Governance Committee and a member of the Remuneration 
Committee. 
 
Her background is in the equity capital markets sector of the City of London, including as a former 
Finance Director on the main board of a stock exchange, having begun her career in corporate 
finance and broking. 
 
She also holds other positions as the chair of a local government pension scheme asset manager in 
the Midlands, as a non-executive director at an investment management and stockbroking firm, as 
a non-executive director at a Venture Capital Trust investing in small growing companies, and as an 
independent board committee member at a leading global theatre company. 
 
Nemone lives in Warwickshire, is a Fellow of the Chartered Institute of Securities and Investment 
and holds an MBA from Cranfield School of Management. 
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Barbara Taeed 
Non-Executive Director 
Barbara joined the Society as a non-executive director in March 2017. She is currently the Chair of 
the Remuneration Committee, a member of the Board Risk Committee and is the Society’s Senior 
Independent Director. 
 
She is a qualified Risk Manager and in addition to her role at HRBS leads an academic Think Tank 
which specialises in the measurement and transaction of non-financial values and the use of new 
technology to enhance this, including artificial intelligence, web3 and digital currencies. 
 
Prior to joining HRBS, Barbara worked at the heart of the UK’s banking infrastructure at the not-for-
profit UK Payments as Director of Payments Integrity and Security. 

John Mulvey 
Chief Financial Officer 
John joined the Society in March 2020 as Chief Financial Officer. He has over 20 years of experience 
in the financial services sector, having previously worked for Melton Mowbray Building Society, 
where he was the Deputy Chief Executive and Finance Director for 10 years. He is a chartered 
accountant, having trained and qualified at KPMG, working within their financial services team 
auditing banks and building societies. 
 
His role at Hinckley & Rugby involves leading the finance and treasury functions, with responsibility 
for financial and regulatory reporting, and managing the Society’s liquidity, funding and capital 
positions. He chairs the Assets and Liabilities Committee. 

John Lowe 
Non-Executive Director 
John joined the Society in December 2022 as a non-executive director. He is the Chair of the Audit 
and Compliance Committee and a member of the Board Risk Committee.  
 
Along with over 25 years’ experience of working in financial services, John also brings a wealth of 
experience as a Board director. After qualifying as a Chartered Accountant with Deloitte, John 
worked for retail banks, specialist lenders and within the building society sector. He spent 10 years 
at Coventry Building Society in roles including Head of Credit Risk, Head of Product Development 
and seven years as the Group Finance Director.  
 
He is currently a non-executive director at Redwood Bank and Chair at Primis, the mortgage and 
protection insurance intermediary network. 

Manuela Pifani  
Non-Executive Director  
Manuela joined the Society as a non-executive director in March 2024. She is a member of both the 
Audit and Compliance Committee and the Remuneration Committee. 
 
Manuela is a Chartered Banker with 25 years of experience in financial services and retail in a variety 
of senior Customer Experience, Strategy and Transformation roles for large organisations including 
Barclays, RBS/NatWest, Direct Line Group and ASDA.  
  
She also operates as a consultant and thought leader, helping organizations improve customer 
satisfaction and loyalty, and serves as a Board member for the not-for-profit Customer Institute. 
 

Meet the Board of Directors continued 
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The directors are pleased to present 
their Annual Report and Accounts 
for the year ended 30 November 
2025. 
 
Business objectives 
The principal aim of the Society is that of 
making loans which are secured on 
residential property and are funded 
substantially by its members. The primary 
business objectives are to continue to 
promote savings and home ownership 
through competitive rates of interest and 
high-quality service. 

Business review 
A full review of business performance, 
including key performance indicators, can 
be found within the Chief Executive’s 
report on page 5 and the Chief Financial 
Officer’s report on page 8. The Chief 
Financial Officer’s report includes details 
of the Society’s gross capital, free capital 
and mortgage arrears levels. 

Financial risk management 
objectives and policies 

The Board has implemented a risk 
management framework to mitigate the 
financial and operational risks to which it is 
exposed. The framework comprises a risk 
focused governance structure, risk 
appetite statements, risk management 
policies, and procedures for the 
identification, measurement and reporting 
of risks within defined risk limits. 

The Board has established sub-committees 
to assist in the implementation and 
monitoring of the risk management 
framework, including the Audit and 
Compliance Committee, Board Risk 
Committee, Nominations and Governance 
Committee and Remuneration Committee. 
In addition, the Society operates executive 
committees with risk management 
responsibilities, including the Executive 
Committee, which reports directly to the 
Board, and the Assets and Liabilities 
Committee (ALCO), Business Risk and

Controls Committee (BRCC), Credit 
Committee and Product Pricing and 
Governance Committee, which report to 
the Executive Committee. Details of each 
Board sub-committee are set out in the 
Corporate Governance report and the 
responsibilities of the executive 
committees are noted below within the 
Principal risks and uncertainties section. 

Principal risks and uncertainties 
The Society seeks to understand and 
manage the various risks that arise from its 
operations. The principal risks facing the 
Society and the mitigants in place to 
manage them are described below. 

   

Principal risk Mitigants  

Strategic risk 

This is the risk of loss and the 
impact on capital arising from the 
Society’s agreed strategy or 
failure to achieve planned 
objectives. It can be caused by 
competitive pressures, 
deteriorations in the economy, or 
changes to legislation. The risk has 
the potential to impact the 
underlying profitability and capital 
adequacy of the Society required 
to keep the business viable. 

The Board mitigates this risk by: 

• Preparing a business plan that it believes to be robust and achievable, and by stress testing this plan to assess 
the impact of various adverse market conditions and other scenarios. In all stressed conditions, the Board 
aims to ensure that the Society’s capital and funding positions remain strong and that its performance remains 
within the boundaries specified within its stated risk appetite. 

• Operating in sectors of the market where the Society has management expertise and the ability to price its 
products appropriately. Pricing decisions on all mortgage and savings products are individually assessed to 
ensure they are consistent with the Board’s overall profitability objectives, promoting the sustainability of the 
Society for the benefit of all its members. 

• Providing an environment where colleagues are engaged and committed to developing themselves in support 
of the Society’s growth ambition and being recognised as an employer of choice. This includes having 
succession plans in place that are reviewed annually. 

• Ensuring that the risk management framework is fit for purpose and that key controls are designed and 
operate effectively. 

Mortgage credit risk 

This is the risk of loss arising from 
borrowing members failing to 
meet the contractual obligations 
of their loan. 

Mortgage credit risk is controlled by a Board approved risk appetite statement and a Lending Policy that is regularly 
reviewed by the Credit Committee and the Board Risk Committee, with changes approved by the Board. The policy 
is translated into lending criteria and procedures, which seek to ensure that members only assume a debt that they 
can afford to repay and the value of the security property is sufficient to support each loan, thereby safeguarding 
both themselves and the Society. 

All mortgages are manually underwritten in accordance with the Lending Policy and lending criteria to assess the 
credit quality of the customer, their ongoing ability to afford their mortgage repayments and the value of the 
Society’s security. Underwriters use various internal and third-party tools when completing their assessments. 

Should members find themselves in financial difficulty, procedures are in place to provide support, including 
working with members to create a personalised plan designed to help get their mortgage back on track. Possession 
is always a last resort and will only be pursued if agreement with a borrower to return them to an affordable and 
sustainable position or an alternative mortgage exit strategy, such as voluntary sale, cannot be reached. 

Whether the Society incurs a loss from possession is dependent on the value realised from the security property. 
Management monitors the impact of house price movements by carrying out stress testing of its mortgage book 
to take account of actual and projected movements in house price indices on the expected value of any properties 
taken into possession. 

Further details of the Society’s approach and exposure to mortgage credit risk are reported in note 27 (c)(ii) of the 
accounts. Details of the Society’s members who are one month or more in arrears are included in the Chief Financial 
Officer’s report on pages 8 to 11. An analysis of the Society’s impairment provision against loans and advances to 
customers is reported in note 15 of the accounts. 

   Directors’ report 
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Principal risk Mitigants  

Treasury counterparty 
credit risk 

This is the risk of loss arising if a 
counterparty does not fulfil its 
financial obligations to the 
Society, including failing to 
perform them in a timely manner. 
It arises from both on and off-
balance sheet assets. 

A Board approved risk appetite statement and the Financial Risk Management Policy set out the types of financial 
instrument the Society can hold and the counterparties the Society can invest with, along with applicable asset 
class, sector, and counterparty limits. The policy is regularly reviewed by ALCO and the Board Risk Committee, with 
changes approved by the Board. 

Treasury counterparty exposures and related limits are monitored by ALCO each month. The Society’s liquid assets 
are held on deposit with the Bank of England and UK banks and building societies, reducing the level of 
counterparty risk to which the Society is exposed. 

The Society has no provisions for impairment against any treasury counterparties. Further details of the Society’s 
approach to treasury counterparty risk are reported in note 27 (c)(i) of the accounts. 

Liquidity risk and Funding 
risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the 
Society does not have sufficient 
financial resources to meet its 
liabilities as they fall due or can 
secure them only at an excessive 
cost. 

Funding risk is the risk that the 
Society is unable to obtain stable 
funding to achieve its business 
objectives or can secure them only 
at an excessive cost. 

A Board approved risk appetite statement and the Financial Risk Management Policy set out liquidity risk limits, 
and these are regularly reviewed by ALCO and the Board Risk Committee, with changes approved by the Board. 

The policy aims to maintain liquid assets at all times that are adequate, both as to quantity and quality, to ensure 
that there is no significant risk that its liabilities cannot be met as they fall due both in normal and stressed 
scenarios, to smooth out the effect of maturity mismatches between assets and liabilities, and to maintain the 
highest level of public confidence in the Society. The policy sets out the minimum liquidity requirements as 
determined by the Society’s Internal Liquidity Adequacy Assessment Process (ILAAP), and the permissible financial 
instruments in which management can invest liquid assets. 

The Society holds liquid assets on deposit with the Bank of England and large UK clearing banks that are realisable 
at very short notice. These holdings are monitored daily. 

Management forecasts cash flows under normal conditions, taking account of expected inflows and outflows of 
funds from mortgage advances and repayments, and retail and wholesale funding sources. Management also 
undertakes regular stress testing that models cash outflows under stressed conditions. The results of the forecasts 
and stress tests are monitored by ALCO each month and are used to determine the minimum liquidity requirement. 
Further details of how the Society manages liquidity risk are reported in note 27 (d) of the accounts. 

The Financial Risk Management Policy details the risk limits used by the Society to maintain a prudent funding mix, 
maturity profile, and encumbrance level. The Society’s funding profile and position against limits are monitored by 
ALCO each month. 

Interest rate risk 

This is the risk of reductions in net 
interest income arising from 
unfavourable movements in 
interest rates due to: 

• Mismatches between the 
dates on which interest 
receivable on assets and 
interest payable on 
liabilities are reset to 
market rates (re-pricing 
risk); and  

• The re-pricing of assets and 
liabilities according to 
different interest bases 
(basis risk). 

A Board approved risk appetite statement and the Financial Risk Management Policy set out interest rate risk limits, 
and these are regularly reviewed by ALCO and the Board Risk Committee, with changes approved by the Board. 

Interest rate re-pricing risk and basis risk exposures are mitigated through a combination of matching assets and 
liabilities with offsetting interest rate characteristics and using derivative financial instruments, including interest 
rate swaps. Management maintains the Society’s exposure to interest rate risk within approved maximum limits 
set within the policy, and actual positions against limits are monitored by ALCO each month. 

Further details of how the Society manages interest rate risk, including risk management objectives and policies, 
the Society’s use of derivatives for hedging purposes and interest rate sensitivity analysis, are given in note 27 (e) 
of the accounts. 

Conduct risk 

This is the risk of harm to 
consumers, markets or firms 
resulting from inadequate 
processes, systems, human error, 
management failures or 
misconduct. This includes the risk 
that the Society’s systems and 
processes, decisions, behaviours 
and internal culture lead to poor 
customer outcomes. 

 

 

 

A Board approved risk appetite statement and the Conduct Risk Policy document the Society’s commitment and 
approach to ensuring good customer outcomes and that regulatory requirements and best practice guidance from 
the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) are met, particularly the Consumer Duty regulations. This includes building 
the needs of vulnerable customers into the Society’s culture and processes. 

During the year, a learning programme was developed to increase the competence and confidence of colleagues 
in identifying and supporting customers with characteristics of vulnerability. This included Society-wide training 
completed by all colleagues, and more in-depth training completed by ‘vulnerability champions’ that included input 
from various charities to provide an external view on what types of needs our customers may have and therefore 
what support they would value. The vulnerability champions provide support and coaching to other colleagues and 
are available to help customers where they require additional support. 

Management information measuring conduct risk, customer experience and consumer outcomes is reviewed 
monthly by the Executive Committee, which reports to the Board, ensuring visibility of any customer detriment 
and that adequate controls are implemented. 

The risk appetite statement also sets out the Board’s requirements for colleague behaviour, particularly in relation 
to completion of required training, and compliance with laws and regulations. Policy statements are in place and 
reviewed regularly for key regulations. 

Directors’ report continued 



 

Hinckley & Rugby Building Society Annual Report and Accounts 2025 

27 Governance  

Principal risk Mitigants  

Operational risk and 
Operational resilience 

This is the risk of loss or regulator 
censure arising from failed 
internal processes, ineffective 
controls, systems, substantial data 
loss, third parties, people or 
external events. 
 
It includes risks arising from 
information security and cyber, 
change management, data 
management, and financial crime. 
 
Operational resilience is the 
Society’s ability to withstand and 
recover from disruptions, 
including both internal and 
external events, whilst 
maintaining its ability to deliver 
important business services as 
required by the FCA. 

These risks are managed within a Board approved risk appetite statement as an integral part of the Society’s 
operations. The Society’s management has responsibility for assessing operational risks within each business area 
and implementing appropriate policies, procedures and mitigating controls. The effectiveness of the controls is 
considered by BRCC, with oversight by the Board Risk Committee. 

An Information Security Policy, approved by the Board Risk Committee, sets out the framework for mitigating cyber 
security risks. The Society recognises the increased threat of cyber-attacks being faced across the financial sector 
in general and continues to ensure that it has an appropriate capability to detect and respond to cyber security 
issues effectively, safeguarding the organisation, members’ data and savings. 

A Change Management Policy, approved by the Board Risk Committee, is in place to reduce the risks arising from 
change across the Society. The Executive Committee provides oversight over the change agenda and ensures that 
approved projects contribute to the agreed business objectives, sufficient resources are available to complete each 
project, project risks are raised and appropriately addressed, and post-implementation reviews are undertaken so 
that the Society benefits from any lessons learned. 

A Data Protection Policy, approved by the Audit & Compliance Committee, sets out the framework and controls in 
place for mitigating data management risks, including those relating to ensuring compliance with the Data 
Protection Act. The Data Protection Officer is responsible for Key controls in place include regular reviews of 
Records of Processing Activities held across the Society and clearly documented data retention requirements. 

A Financial Crime Policy, approved by the Board, along with procedures and monitoring systems, provide the 
Society’s framework for mitigating financial crime. Staff training is undertaken to prevent, deter and detect 
financial crime, and promote a culture that supports its prevention and detection. The Society’s Money Laundering 
Reporting Officer (MLRO) is responsible for promoting adherence to the policies and procedures, and ensuring all 
staff understand and comply with the applicable regulations and their individual responsibilities. 

A Third-Party and Outsourcing Policy, approved by the Board Risk Committee, sets out the framework through 
which third parties are managed. The policy requires evaluations for all new suppliers against set criteria and 
regular on-going assessments to ensure standards are adhered to. Regular management information is monitored 
on the performance of key suppliers. 

To ensure the Society is operationally resilient, business impact assessments have been undertaken to identify and 
map important business services and set maximum impact tolerances for each. Management ensures that 
adequate procedures, resources and contingency plans are in place to adhere to the set impact tolerances, and 
these are assessed using different scenario tests. 

Management information relating to operational risk and resilience, the occurrence of risk incidents and near 
misses, as well as actions taken in response to such events, is monitored by BRCC each month, with a summary 
provided to the Board. 

Climate change risk 

This is the risk of loss arising from 
the impact of climate change on 
the Society’s assets, and the risk to 
the environment directly from the 
Society’s own emissions. 

 

Climate change presents a combination of risks to the Society that require management and mitigation. The Society 
has identified potential exposures to both physical risks and transition risks in respect of climate change. 

Physical risks relate to the potential impacts of the increased frequency of weather events, such as floods, storms 
and wildfires, and longer-term changes in the climate, such as rising sea levels. The physical risks that are 
particularly relevant to the Society have been identified as: 

• Increased severity and frequency of flooding; and 

• Rising sea levels impacting coastal communities. 

Both these risks have the potential to cause reductions in security property values and increased insurance 
premiums, impacting borrower affordability. 

Transition risks reflect the potential impact from the process of moving to a carbon neutral economy and include 
changes in government policy, technological advances, and consumer behaviour. The transition risks that are 
particularly relevant to the Society have been identified as: 

• Changes required to security properties, particularly those with low energy efficiency that may require 
substantial investment to meet future standards. 

• Borrowers employed in non-climate friendly occupations or industries may experience a reduction in income 
as the economy adjusts to a carbon neutral future. 

The transition risks identified have the potential to cause reductions in security property values and reductions in 
borrower affordability. 

The Society has a climate change strategy to respond to the financial risks arising from climate change and this has 
been approved by the Board, with responsibility for climate change risk allocated to the Chief Executive. 
Assessments undertaken of security property values with a potential high risk of flooding or low energy efficiency 
indicate minimal risk exposure at present. Further assessments of other risks and enhancements to data held are 
being undertaken to improve the Society’s risk analysis. 

The Society continued to track its own scope 1 and 2 emissions during the year, relating to those arising from 
owned vehicles and electricity and gas usage. These are used to track the Society’s own carbon footprint and to 
monitor the impact of actions taken to reduce emissions. The Society continues to monitor the regulatory 
landscape in relation to climate change to assess the impacts of any changes.  
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Creditor payment policy 
For all trade creditors it is the Society’s 
policy to agree the terms of payment at the 
start of trading with that supplier and to 
pay in accordance with its contractual and 
other legal obligations. 
 
The creditor days were 2 days at 30 
November 2025 (2024: 8 days). 
 

Land and buildings 
At the year-end, the Society's fixed assets 
included land and buildings with a net 
book value of £3.1m. The directors 
estimate that these assets have a market 
value of £2.7m. The directors are satisfied 
that the value in use of these assets 
exceeds their net book value. 

 
Donations and sponsorship 
During the year the Society provided 
£53,790 of charitable donations and 
sponsorship (2024: £33,228), mainly to 
local organisations. There were no 
donations for political purposes. 
 

Directors 
The directors who served during the year 
are shown in the table below. 

At the end of the financial year, none of the 
directors had any beneficial interest in the 
shares or debentures of any connected 
undertaking.  
 

Going concern 

The directors have prepared forecasts for 
a period of at least twelve months from the 
date of approval of the accounts, of the 
Society’s profitability, capital, funding and 
liquidity positions, that take account of the 
Society’s current position and principal 
risks as set out in the Directors’ report. 
 
Forecasts have also been prepared to 
assess the impact on the Society’s business 
and its profitability, capital, funding and 
liquidity positions of operating under 
plausible downside stressed conditions. 
The stressed conditions include a 
prolonged severe economic downturn, 
involving a slowdown in the housing 
market, reducing mortgage market 
volumes and reducing house prices, a rise 
in unemployment increasing arrears and 
possession levels, and a fall in interest 
rates. The detailed assumptions adopted in 
this scenario combine those used by the 
Bank of England, to test the capital 
adequacy of firms within the UK banking

 system, with additional firm-specific and 
market-wide stresses impacting the 
Society’s income and expenditure. Based 
on these forecasts the directors are 
satisfied that the Society has adequate 
resources to continue in business for a 
period of at least twelve months from the 
date of approval of the accounts. 
Accordingly, the accounts continue to be 
prepared on a going concern basis. 

Independent auditor 

The independent auditor, Forvis Mazars 
LLP, has expressed a willingness to 
continue in office and a resolution for their 
reappointment will be proposed at the 
Annual General Meeting. 
 
The directors who held office at the date of 
approval of this Directors’ report confirm 
that, so far as they are each aware, there is 
no relevant audit information of which the 
Society’s auditor is unaware; and each 
director has taken all the steps that they 
ought to have taken as a director to make 
themselves aware of any relevant audit 
information and to establish that the 
Society’s auditor is aware of that 
information. 
 
On behalf of the Board 

 
 
 
 

Nemone Wynn-Evans 
Chair 
6 February 2026 
 

Directors’ report continued 
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Statement of directors’ 
responsibilities in respect of the 
Annual Report, the Strategic 
report, the Directors’ report and 
the annual accounts. 
 
The directors are responsible for preparing 
the Annual Report, the Annual Business 
Statement, the Directors’ report and the 
annual accounts, in accordance with 
applicable law and regulations. 
 
The Building Societies Act 1986 (“the Act”) 
requires the directors to prepare annual 
accounts for each financial year. Under 
that law they have elected to prepare the 
annual accounts in accordance with UK 
accounting standards and applicable law, 
including FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic 
of Ireland”. 
 
Under relevant law the directors must not 
approve the financial statements unless 
they are satisfied that they give a true and 
fair view of the state of affairs of the 
Society and of its profit or loss for that 
period. In preparing the annual accounts, 
the directors are required to: 
 

• select suitable accounting policies 
and then apply them consistently; 

 

• make judgements and estimates that 
are reasonable and prudent; 

 

• state whether applicable UK 
accounting standards, comprising FRS 
102, have been followed, subject to 
any material departures disclosed and 
explained in the annual accounts; 

 

• assess the Society’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going 
concern; and 

 

• use the going concern basis of 
accounting unless they either intend 
to liquidate the Society or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

The directors are responsible for keeping 
adequate accounting records that are 
sufficient to show and explain the Society’s 
transactions and disclose with reasonable 
accuracy at any time the financial position 
of the Society and enable them to ensure 
that its annual accounts comply with the 
Act. They are responsible for such internal 
control as they determine is necessary to 
enable the preparation of annual accounts 
that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error, and have 
general responsibility for taking such steps 
as are reasonably open to them to 
safeguard the assets of the Society and to 
prevent and detect fraud and other 
irregularities.  
 
Under applicable law and regulations, the 
directors are also responsible for preparing 
a Strategic report and a Directors’ report 
that complies with that law and those 
regulations. 
 
The directors are responsible for the 
maintenance and integrity of the 
corporate and financial information 
included on the Society’s website. 
Legislation in the UK governing the 
preparation and dissemination of annual 
accounts may differ from legislation in 
other jurisdictions. 
 
On behalf of the Board 

 
 
 
 

Nemone Wynn-Evans 
Chair 
6 February 2026

   Responsibilities of the Directors 
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Opinion 
We have audited the annual accounts of Hinckley and Rugby Building Society (the ‘Society’) for the year ended 30 November 2025 which comprise the 
Income Statement, the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Changes in Members’ Interests and 
the Cash Flow Statement and notes to the annual accounts, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  
 
The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 
102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 
 
In our opinion, the annual accounts: 
 
• give a true and fair view of the state of the Society’s affairs as at 30 November 2025 and of the Society’s income and expenditure for the year 

then ended; 
 
• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and 
 
• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Building Societies Act 1986. 

 

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the “Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the annual accounts” section of our report. We are independent of the 
Society in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the annual accounts in the UK, including the Financial Reporting 
Council’s (“FRC”) Ethical Standard as applied to public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Conclusions relating to going concern 
In auditing the annual accounts, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the annual 
accounts is appropriate.  
 
Our audit procedures to evaluate the directors’ assessment of the Society’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting included 
but were not limited to: 
 
• Undertaking an initial assessment at the planning stage of the audit to identify events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 

Society’s ability to continue as a going concern; 
 
• Making enquiries of the directors to understand the period of assessment considered by them, the assumptions they considered and the 

implication of those when assessing the Society’s future financial performance; 
 
• Challenging the appropriateness of the directors’ key assumptions used in the forecasts such as net business growth, net interest margins, 

profitability, reviewing supporting and contradictory evidence in relation to these key assumptions, and assessing the directors’ consideration 
of severe but plausible scenarios. This included inspecting the Society’s most recent Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (‘ICAAP’) 
and Internal Liquidity Adequacy Assessment Process (‘ILAAP’) and its reverse stress testing; 

 
• Assessing the historical accuracy and the arithmetical accuracy of forecasts prepared by the directors; 
 
• Considering whether there were other events subsequent to the balance sheet date which could have a bearing on the going concern 

conclusion; 
 
• Reviewing regulatory correspondence and committee and board meeting minutes to identify events or conditions that may impact the 

Society’s ability to continue as a going concern; 
 
• Performing sensitivity analysis by incorporating various stress scenarios to assess the impact on the capital and liquidity positions of the Society; 
 
• Considering the consistency of the directors’ forecasts with other areas of the annual accounts and our audit; and 
 
• Evaluating the appropriateness of the directors’ disclosures in the annual accounts on going concern. 
 

Independent 
Auditor’s report 
To the members of Hinckley and Rugby Building Society 
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Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, 
may cast significant doubt on the Society’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the annual accounts 
are authorised for issue. 
 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report. 

 
Key audit matters 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the annual accounts of the current 
period and include the most significant assessed risks of material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) we identified, including those which had 
the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources in the audit, and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters 
were addressed in the context of our audit of the annual accounts as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 
opinion on these matters. 
 
We summarise below the key audit matters in forming our audit opinion above, together with an overview of the principal audit procedures performed 
to address each matter and our key observations arising from those procedures.  
 
These matters, together with our findings, were communicated to those charged with governance through our Audit Completion Report. 

 

Key Audit Matter How our scope addressed this matter 

Credit risk - Impairment of loans and advances to customers  
2025 - £649,786 (2024: £634,000) 
 
Refer to note 1 (principal accounting policies), note 2 (critical 
accounting estimates and judgements) and note 15 of the annual 
accounts.  
 
Credit risk is an inherently judgemental area due to the use of 
subjective assumptions and a high degree of estimation in 
arriving at the year-end provisions. The total impairment 
provision of the Society consists of individual provisions on loans 
with default indicators and a collective provision on the 
performing portfolio. 
 
Management judgement is applied in assumptions within the loss 
given default (LGD) estimate due to the Society having limited 
actual loss experience. Judgement is also applied when 
estimating the Probability of Default (PD). 
 
The impairment assessment is most sensitive to property 
collateral value adjustments within the estimation of the LGD. 
The significant assumptions relate to forced sale discounts (FSD).  
 
The model is also sensitive to the PD assumptions. 

Our audit procedures included, but were not limited to: 
 
• Assessing the design and implementation, and testing operating 

effectiveness, of the key controls in relation to credit processes (loan 
origination and approval, loan redemptions and arrears monitoring and 
forbearance); 

 

• Assessing the Society’s impairment methodology against the applicable 
standards with the assistance of our own quantitative analysts; 

 

• Assessing the reasonableness and appropriateness of external data used 
in the provisioning model based on our understanding of the Society’s 
portfolio; 

 

• Comparing the Society’s key assumptions with similar lenders including 
FSD, with the assistance of our own property team, and considering 
whether they are consistent with industry practice; 

 

• Developing an auditor’s range estimate of the collective provision using 
reasonable alternative external datasets for PD, with the assistance of 
our own quantitative analysts; 

 

• Assessing the impact of the new PD scalar across sub-portfolios 
introduced in the year and challenging management on the justification, 
calibration and consistency of the scalar; 

 

• Performing credit file reviews on a sample of exposures within the 
individual provision; 

 

• Assessing the risk associated with residential development loans by 
reviewing valuation information and the types of properties held within 
the portfolio;  

 

• Assessing the adequacy of the Society’s disclosures in relation to the key 
assumptions applied by management in their estimate of the 
impairment losses on loans and advances to customers. 

 
Our observations 
Based on the audit procedures performed, we found the resulting estimate of the 
loan impairment provision to be materially reasonable and in compliance with IAS 
39. 
 

 
 
Our application of materiality and an overview of the scope of our audit 
The scope of our audit was influenced by our application of materiality. We set certain quantitative thresholds for materiality. These, together with 
qualitative considerations, helped us to determine the scope of our audit and the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures on the individual 
annual account line items and disclosures and in evaluating the effect of misstatements, both individually and on the annual accounts as a whole. Based 
on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the annual accounts as a whole as follows: 
 

 
Overall materiality £490,000 (2024: £476,000) 

 

How we determined it 1% of net assets (2024: 1% of net assets) 
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Rationale for benchmark applied We consider that net assets is the most appropriate benchmark to use for 
the Society, whose strategy is to provide mortgages, savings products and 
other financial services for the mutual benefit of members and customers 
and not one of profit maximisation. 
 
Further, net assets as a benchmark is supported by the fact that 
regulatory capital is a key benchmark for management and regulators, 
where net reserves is an approximation of regulatory capital resources. 
 

Performance materiality Performance materiality is set to reduce to an appropriately low level the 
probability that the aggregate of uncorrected and undetected 
misstatements in the annual accounts exceeds materiality for the annual 
accounts as a whole. 
 
Performance materiality of £294,000 (2024: £285,000) was applied in the 
audit based on 60% (2024: 60%) of overall materiality.  
 

Reporting threshold We agreed with the directors that we would report to them 
misstatements identified during our audit above £14,700 (2024: £14,200) 
as well as misstatements below that amount that, in our view, warranted 
reporting for qualitative reasons. 
 

 
As part of designing our audit, we assessed the risk of material misstatement in the annual accounts, whether due to fraud or error, and then designed 
and performed audit procedures responsive to those risks. In particular, we looked at where the directors made subjective judgements such as making 
assumptions on significant accounting estimates. 
 
We tailored the scope of our audit to ensure that we performed sufficient work to be able to give an opinion on the annual accounts as a whole. We 
used the outputs of a risk assessment, our understanding of the Society, its environment, controls and critical business processes, to consider qualitative 
factors in order to ensure that we obtained sufficient coverage across all annual accounts line items. 

 

Other information 
The other information comprises the information included in the annual report and accounts, other than the annual accounts and our auditor’s report 
thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the annual accounts does not cover the other information and, except 
to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the annual accounts, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the annual accounts or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement 
in the annual accounts or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Opinions on the Annual Business Statement and the Directors’ Report 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 
 
• the Annual Business Statement and the Directors’ Report have been prepared in accordance with the Building Societies Act 1986; 
 
• the information in the Directors’ Report for the financial year is consistent with the accounting records and the annual accounts; and 
 
• the information given in the Annual Business Statement (other than the information on which we are not required to report) gives a true 

representation of the matters in respect of which it is given. 
 
In light of the knowledge and understanding of the Society and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified any material 
misstatements in the Directors’ Report. 

 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Building Societies Act 1986 requires us to report to you if, in our 
opinion: 
 
• adequate accounting records have not been kept by the Society; or 
 
• the Society’s annual accounts are not in agreement with the accounting records; or 
 
• we have not received all the information and explanations and access to documents we require for our audit. 

 

Responsibilities of Directors 
As explained more fully in the statement of directors’ responsibilities set out on page 29, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the annual 
accounts and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of annual accounts that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the annual accounts, the directors are responsible for assessing the Society’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Society or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the annual accounts  
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual accounts as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these annual accounts. 
 
The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below. 
 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined 
above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. 
 
Based on our understanding of the Society and its industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and regulations related to 
regulatory and supervisory requirements of the Prudential Regulatory Authority (‘PRA’) and the Financial Conduct Authority (‘FCA’) and anti-money 
laundering regulations, and we considered the extent to which non-compliance with these laws and regulations might have a material effect on the 
annual accounts. 
 
To help us identify instances of non-compliance with these laws and regulations, and in identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement in 
respect to non-compliance with laws and regulations, our procedures included but were not limited to: 
 
• Gaining an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework applicable to the Society, the industry in which it operates, and considering 

the risk of acts by the Society which were contrary to the applicable laws and regulations including fraud; 
 
• Inquiring of the directors, management and, where appropriate, those charged with governance, as to whether the Society is in compliance 

with laws and regulations, and discussing their policies and procedures regarding compliance with laws and regulations; 
 
• Inspecting correspondence with relevant licensing or regulatory authorities, including the PRA and FCA; 
 
• Attending a bilateral meeting with the PRA;  
 
• Discussing amongst the engagement team the identified laws and regulations, and remaining alert to any indications of non-compliance; and 
 
• Focusing on areas of laws and regulations that could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the annual accounts from our general 

commercial and sector experience and through discussions with the directors and review of minutes of the Board of Directors and Audit and 
Compliance Committee during the period and up to the signing date of the annual report and accounts. 

 
We also considered those other laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the preparation of annual accounts, such as the Building Societies Act 
1986 and UK tax legislation. 
 
In addition, we evaluated the directors’ and management’s incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the annual accounts, including 
the risk of management override of controls and determined that the principal risks related to posting manual journal entries to manipulate financial 
performance and significant one-off or unusual transactions.  
 
Our procedures in relation to fraud included but were not limited to: 
 
• Making enquiries of the directors and management on whether they had knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud; 
 
• Gaining an understanding of the internal controls established to mitigate risks related to fraud; 
 
• Discussing amongst the engagement team the risks of fraud;  
  
• Addressing the risks of fraud through management override of controls by performing journal entry testing; and 
 
• Being sceptical to the potential of management bias through judgements and assumptions in significant accounting estimates, in particular in 

relation to impairment of loans and advances to customers, valuation of the defined benefit pension scheme obligation, hedging and revenue 
recognition-effective interest rates, and performing the procedures described in the “Key audit matters” section of our report. 

 
The primary responsibility for the prevention and detection of irregularities including fraud rests with both those charged with governance and 
management. As with any audit, there remained a risk of non-detection of irregularities, as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations or the override of internal controls. 
 
The risks of material misstatement that had the greatest effect on our audit are discussed under “Key audit matters” within this report.  
 
A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This 
description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
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Other matters which we are required to address 
Following the recommendation of the audit and compliance committee, we were initially appointed by the directors to audit the annual accounts for the 
year ended 30 November 2022 and subsequent financial periods. The period of total uninterrupted engagement is four years, covering the years ended 
30 November 2022 to 30 November 2025. 
 
The non-audit services prohibited by the FRC’s Ethical Standard were not provided to the Society and we remain independent of the Society in conducting 
our audit. 
 
Our audit opinion is consistent with our additional report to the audit and compliance committee. 

 

Use of the audit report 
This report is made solely to the Society’s members as a body in accordance with section 78 of the Building Societies Act 1986. Our audit work has been 
undertaken so that we might state to the Society’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Society and the Society’s members 
as a body for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 
 
 
 
Martin Orme (Senior Statutory Auditor)  
for and on behalf of Forvis Mazars LLP 
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor 
30 Old Bailey 
London 
EC4M 7AU 
United Kingdom 
 
6 February 2026 
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The notes on pages 41 to 68 form part of these accounts. 
The above results are all derived from continuing operations. 
  

2025 2024

Notes £'000 £'000

Interest receivable and similar income 3 42,092 42,439

Interest payable and similar charges 4 (26,669) (28,625)

Net interest receivable 15,423 13,814

Fees and commissions receivable 101 107

Fees and commissions payable (108) (102)

Net gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments 5 12 (11)

Losses on sale or disposal of tangible and intangible fixed assets - (23)

Other operating income 6 46 46

Other finance income 29 - 28

Total income 15,474 13,859

Administrative expenses 7 (12,262) (11,668)

Depreciation 17 (271) (267)

Amortisation 19 (424) (391)

Operating profit before impairment losses and provisions 2,517 1,533

Gains on revaluation of investment properties - 3

Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers 15 (16) (13)

Operating profit and profit before tax 2,501 1,523

Tax on profit on ordinary activities 10 (633) (388)

Profit for the financial year 1,868 1,135

Income Statement 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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The notes on pages 41 to 68 form part of these accounts. 
 
Approved by the Board of Directors on 6 February 2026. 

 
 
 
 

Nemone Wynn-Evans 
Chair 

 
 
 
 

Barry Carter 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 

John Mulvey 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

2025 2024

Notes £'000 £'000

Assets

Liquid assets

- Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England 11 127,246 117,521

- Loans and advances to credit institutions 12 4,121 1,794

Derivative financial instruments 13 2,965 5,751

Loans and advances to customers 14

- Loans fully secured on residential property 735,641 698,784

- Loans fully secured on land 4,668 1,182

Tangible fixed assets 17 4,574 4,740

Intangible fixed assets 19 1,266 1,395

Investment properties 18 150 150

Other assets 20 624 696

Pension asset 29 50 2

Total assets 881,305 832,015

Liabilities

Shares 22 796,364 745,057

Amounts owed to credit institutions 23 - 12,126

Amounts owed to other customers 24 30,184 19,521

Derivative financial instruments 13 984 583

Other liabilities 25 4,096 6,976

Deferred tax liability 21 530 526

Total liabilities 832,158 784,789

Reserves

General reserve 49,147 47,226

Total reserves 49,147 47,226

Total reserves and liabilities 881,305 832,015

Statement of Financial Position 
As at 30 November 2025 
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Statement of Changes in Members’ Interests 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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For the purpose of the cash flow statements, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balances with less than 90 days to maturity: 
 
 
 

2025 2024

Notes £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 2,501 1,523

Depreciation and amortisation 17, 19 695 658

Increase in fair value of derivative financial instruments and hedged items 13, 14, 22 121 328

Pension credits 29 23 4

Increase in allowance for impairment losses on loans and advances 15 16 13

Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets 17 - 1

Loss on disposal of intangible fixed assets 19 - 22

Gain on revaluation of investment properties 18 - (3)

Net cash generated by trading activities 3,356 2,546

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Decrease in other assets 20 72 113

Net increase in loans and advances to customers 14 (36,615) (16,000)

Net increase in shares 22 50,629 45,828

Net decrease in amounts owed to credit institutions 23 (12,126) (34,314)

Net increase in amounts owed to other customers 24 10,663 191

Net decrease in other liabilities 10, 21, 25 (3,527) (4,439)

Net cash used in operating activities 12,452 (6,075)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of tangible and intangible fixed assets 17, 19 (400) (674)

Net cash (used in)/generated by investing activities (400) (674)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 12,052 (6,749)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 December 119,315 126,064

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 November 131,367 119,315

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England 11 127,246 117,521

Loans and advances to credit institutions repayable on demand 12 4,121 1,794

131,367 119,315

Cash Flow Statement 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 



 

Hinckley & Rugby Building Society Annual Report and Accounts 2025 

41 Financial Statements 

 

1. Principal accounting policies 
Basis of preparation 
The Society is a building society incorporated in the UK under the Building Societies Act 1986 and the Building Societies Act 1997. The address of its 
registered office is Upper Bond Street, Hinckley, Leicestershire LE10 1NZ. 
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Building Societies Act 1986, the Building Societies (Accounts and Related Provisions) 
Regulations 1998 and Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (“FRS 102”) in 
conjunction with IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” (via the option in FRS 102 para 11.2(b)). Amendments are made to FRS 
102 from time to time, which are assessed and applied by the Society, as appropriate. 
 
The Society has taken advantage of the exemption included in paragraph 9.9A of FRS 102 and section 4 of the Building Societies (Accounts and Related 
Provisions) Regulations 1998, to exclude a subsidiary from consolidated financial statements when its inclusion is not material. The subsidiary shown in 
note 16 did not trade during the current and prior years and its net assets were £2 at the current and prior year-end. Accordingly, entity only and 
consolidated financial statements are the same. 

 

Basis of accounting 
The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention, as modified by the following: 
 

• Land and buildings which the Society lets to third parties on commercial terms are classified as investment properties and are stated at fair value. 
 

• Derivative financial instruments are stated at fair value. Underlying hedged items are held at amortised cost, adjusted for the fair value attributable 
to the hedged risk. 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management 
to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Society’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or 
areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 2. 

 

Functional and presentational currency 
The Society’s functional and presentational currency is pounds sterling and, unless otherwise indicated, figures have been rounded to the nearest 
thousand. The Society trades solely in the United Kingdom and has no material foreign currency transactions. There is one class of business as reported 
in the Income Statement. 

 

Going concern and viability statement 
The directors have prepared detailed forecasts of the Society’s profitability, capital, funding and liquidity positions that take account of the Society’s 
current position and principal risks as set out in the Directors’ report on page 25. Forecasts have also been prepared to assess the impact on the Society’s 
business and its profitability, capital, funding and liquidity positions of operating under stressed but plausible conditions. The stressed conditions include 
a prolonged severe economic downturn, involving a slowdown in the housing market, reducing mortgage market volumes and reducing house prices, a 
rise in unemployment increasing arrears and possession levels, and a fall in interest rates. The detailed assumptions adopted in this scenario combine 
those used by the Bank of England, to test the capital adequacy of systemic firms within the UK banking system, with additional firm-specific and market-
wide stresses impacting the Society’s income and expenditure. 
 
Based on these forecasts the directors are satisfied that the Society has adequate resources to continue in business for a period of at least twelve months 
from the date of approval of the accounts. Accordingly, the accounts continue to be prepared on a going concern basis. 

 

Interest income and expense 
Interest income and expense are recognised in the Income Statement using the effective interest method. The ‘effective interest rate’ is the rate that 
discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts over the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability (or, where appropriate, a 
shorter period) to the carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Society estimates future 
cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not future credit losses. 
 
Transaction costs, and fees and charges paid or received, including mortgage early redemption charges, that are an integral part of the effective interest 
rate of a financial instrument, are recognised as an adjustment to the effective interest rate and are recorded within interest income and expense. 
Transaction costs include incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of a financial asset or financial liability. 

 

Fees and commissions 
Fees and commissions receivable and payable, other than those included within mortgage interest that are recognised using the effective interest method 
outlined above, are recognised when the relevant service is provided. 

 

Other operating income 
Other operating income includes rental income from investment properties and other sundry income. Rental income from investment properties is 
recognised in the Income Statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the leases. 

 

Financial instruments 
The Society has chosen to adopt the recognition and measurement provisions of IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and the 
disclosure requirements of section 11 and 12 of FRS 102 in respect of financial instruments. 
 
The Society classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories. No assets are classified as held to maturity. 
 

Notes to the Accounts 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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a) Loans and advances 
Loans and advances are predominantly mortgage loans to customers and advances to credit institutions held for liquidity and for derivative margin 
management purposes. Loans and advances are initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently recorded at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses, other than where an adjustment is made as part of a fair value hedging 
arrangement. 
 

b) Available-for-sale 
Available-for-sale investments are non-derivative assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not classified as another category of financial 
asset. Reasons for the sale of such assets may include changes in liquidity requirements or interest rates. Available-for-sale investments comprise debt 
securities which are measured at fair value after initial recognition. Subsequent changes in fair value are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income, 
except for impairment losses which are recognised in the Income Statement. When the investment is sold, the cumulative gain or loss previously 
recognised in Other Comprehensive Income is reclassified to the Income Statement. Further information regarding how fair values are determined can 
be found in note 27 (b). Interest income is recognised in the Income Statement using the effective interest method. 

c) Financial instruments at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss 
Derivative financial instruments in the form of interest rate swaps, referred to as fair value hedges below, are used for interest rate risk management 
purposes only. The Society does not use derivatives for trading purposes. 
 
Where derivatives qualify for hedge accounting, the Society designates derivatives as hedging instruments in qualifying hedging relationships. On initial 
designation of the hedge, the Society formally documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and hedged items, including the risk 
management objective and strategy in undertaking the hedge, together with the method that will be used to assess the effectiveness of the hedging 
relationship. The Society makes an assessment, both at the inception of the hedge relationship and on an ongoing basis, of whether the hedging 
instruments are expected to be highly effective in offsetting the changes in the fair value of the respective hedged items during the period for which the 
hedge is designated, and retrospectively whether the actual results of regression analysis over the life of the portfolio demonstrate effectiveness within 
a range of 80–125%. 

 

Fair value hedges 
Portfolio fair value hedges are used to hedge the variability in the fair value of recognised assets or liabilities, such as fixed rate mortgages and savings 
products. All changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised immediately in the Income Statement. Fair values of derivative financial instruments 
are calculated by discounted cash flow models using yield curves that are based on observable market data. All derivatives are carried as assets when 
their fair value is positive and as liabilities when their fair value is negative. 
 
The carrying value of the hedged item is adjusted by the change in fair value that is attributable to the risk being hedged (even if it is normally carried at 
cost or amortised cost) and any gains or losses on re-measurement are recognised immediately in the Income Statement (even if those gains would 
normally be recognised directly in reserves). 
 
If the fair value of the derivative has changed prior to entering into the hedge relationship the movement will be amortised in the Income Statement 
over the remaining life of the derivative. If hedge accounting is discontinued and the hedged financial asset or liability has not been derecognised, any 
adjustments to the carrying amount of the hedged item are amortised to the Income Statement using the effective interest method over the remaining 
life of the hedged item. 
 
A summary of the effects of hedging and the associated fair value adjustments can be found in notes 5 and 13. 

 

d) Financial liabilities 
The Society’s financial liabilities are predominantly customer deposits and amounts owed to credit institutions and other customers. They are recorded 
at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

 

e) Offsetting 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amounts presented in the financial statements when there is a legally enforceable right to set off 
the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Interest flows on 
the Society’s derivative contracts are settled on this basis. 

 

f) Derecognition  
Financial assets are derecognised when (a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled, or (b) substantially all the risks 
and rewards of the ownership of the asset are transferred to another party or (c) control of the asset has been transferred to another party who has the 
practical ability unilaterally to sell the asset to an unrelated third party without imposing additional restrictions. Financial liabilities are derecognised 
when contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire. 

 

Impairment of loans and advances to customers  
Individual assessments are made of all loans and advances where there is objective evidence of impairment, such as loans that are in arrears, in possession 
or subject to forbearance, or where there is other evidence that all contractual cash flows will not be received. If there is objective evidence of 
impairment, an individual impairment provision is recognised, and measured as the difference between an asset’s carrying amount and the present value 
of estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset’s original effective interest rate. Estimated future cash flows will take into account the probability 
that a loss will be incurred, the sales proceeds of the security property, including any discount required to achieve a sale, expected costs of sale, and 
amounts recoverable under mortgage indemnity guarantee policies if applicable. 
 
Where no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed asset, it is included in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk 
characteristics and collectively assessed for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment, and for which an impairment loss is 
recognised, are not included in a collective assessment of impairment. 
 

Notes to the Accounts continued 
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A collective impairment provision is made against a group of assets where there is evidence that credit losses have been incurred but not identified at 
the reporting date. The collective impairment calculation takes into account a number of factors, including external data on borrower arrears, the 
Society’s historic experience of default and loss emergence periods (the period from a credit loss being incurred to it being identified).  
 
In addition, individual or collective provisions may be increased where the standard provision calculations do not reduce the carrying amount of the asset 
to the expected recoverable amount. 
 
The amount of any impairment loss is recognised immediately through the Income Statement, with a corresponding reduction in the value of the asset. 

 

Forbearance strategy 
A range of forbearance options are available to support members who are in financial difficulty, if it can be demonstrated that this difficulty can be 
successfully overcome. The Society considers that if one or more of the options identified below can be agreed, this would always be preferable to taking 
possession of the customer’s home. The main options offered are: 
 

• Reduced monthly payment including interest only concession; 

• Payment holiday; 

• Extension of mortgage term; and/or 

• Transfer to a new product that reduces monthly payments. 
 
Customers requesting a forbearance option will need to provide information to support the request which the Society will use to assess whether it is 
likely that the preferred arrangement will resolve the customer’s financial difficulties. 
 
Accounts on which forbearance has been provided are monitored and borrowers are expected to resume normal payments, including any increase to 
repay the mortgage at the end of the agreed term, once they are able. Loans that receive forbearance may only be classified as up-to-date once a 
specified number of qualifying payments have been received. These qualifying payments are set at a level appropriate to the nature of the loan and the 
customer’s ability to make the repayment. 

 

Impairment losses on debt securities 
At each Statement of Financial Position date the Society assesses whether or not there is objective evidence that individual debt instruments are 
impaired. Debt instruments held can include UK government gilts or treasury bills or exposures to UK banks or building societies and therefore the 
likelihood of loss is remote. In reaching this conclusion the Society considers the financial status of the counterparty and the levels of activity in the 
market. 

 

Employee benefits 
The Society provides a range of benefits to employees, including annual bonus arrangements, paid holiday arrangements and a defined contribution 
pension scheme. A defined benefit pension scheme is also in place but was closed to further accrual in 2010. 
 
(i) Short-term benefits – Short-term benefits, including holiday pay and other similar non-monetary benefits, are recognised as an expense in the period 
in which the service is received. 
 
(ii) Defined contribution pension scheme – The Society operates a defined contribution scheme for its employees. A defined contribution scheme is one 
into which the Society and the employee pay fixed contributions into a separate entity. Payments into the defined contribution scheme are charged to 
the Income Statement as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the scheme. Once the contributions have been paid the Society has no 
further payment obligations. Amounts owed but not paid are shown in accruals in the Statement of Financial Position. The assets of the scheme are held 
separately from the Society in independently administered funds. 
 
(iii) Defined benefit pension scheme – The Society operates a defined benefit scheme for certain employees. A defined benefit scheme is one that defines 
the benefit the employee will receive on retirement, depending on such factors as age and length of service. The Society’s  contributions to the scheme 
are liable to increase or decrease in order to ensure liabilities to pensioners can continue to be met as they fall due. On 1 January 2010 the defined 
benefit scheme was closed to further accrual. 
 
Society contributions payable to the defined benefit scheme are determined by a qualified actuary on the basis of a triennial valuation using the projected 
unit method, and are charged to the Income Statement as incurred. The charge to the Income Statement over the financial year in relation to the defined 
benefit scheme is shown in note 29. 
 
The asset/liability recognised in the Statement of Financial Position in respect of the defined benefit scheme is the fair value of the scheme assets less 
the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date. The defined benefit scheme was in surplus at the year end and this has been 
recognised as an asset in the Statement of Financial Position. The judgements in relation to this are disclosed in note 2. 
 
The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined 
benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using a rate determined from the yields of high quality sterling bonds 
of comparable term to the related pension liability (the ‘discount rate’). 
 
The fair value of scheme assets includes the use of appropriate valuation techniques in accordance with FRS 102. These include publicly quoted indices 
for assets traded on the open market and investment managers’ own, unaudited valuation models for assets that are not publicly traded.  
 
Net interest income, comprising expected interest income on scheme assets less interest costs on scheme liabilities, is calculated by applying the discount 
rate to the net balance of the fair value of scheme assets less the defined benefit obligation. This result is recognised in the Income Statement as Other 
finance income. 
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The cost of the defined benefit scheme, recognised in the Income Statement as employee costs, except where included in the cost of an asset, comprises 
any cost of plan benefit changes, curtailments, settlements, and administrative costs. 
 
Actuarial gains and losses arising from scheme assets and from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions on the obligation are 
charged or credited each year to Other Comprehensive Income. 
 

Taxation 
Taxation expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except 
to the extent that it relates to items recognised in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in equity, in which case it is also recognised in Other 
Comprehensive Income or directly in equity respectively. 
 
Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted. 
 
Current tax is the amount of income tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year or prior years. Tax is calculated on the basis of tax rates and 
laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period end. 
 
Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. 
It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 
 
Deferred tax arises from timing differences that are differences between taxable profits and total comprehensive income as stated in the financial 
statements. These timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they 
are recognised in financial statements. 
 
Deferred tax is recognised on all timing differences at the reporting date, including property revaluations, but is not provided on differences that are 
expected to be permanent. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are only recognised when it is probable that they will be recovered against 
the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. 
 
Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period end, depending on the date at which 
the timing differences are expected to reverse. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents  
For the purposes of the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with original maturities of less than 90 days, including cash 
in hand, deposits with the Bank of England and loans and advances to credit institutions. 

 

Loans and advances to credit institutions 
Derivatives are only executed with organisations that have an approved credit limit. The majority of the Society’s derivative agreements include 
arrangements requiring that any movement in the value of the derivative be offset by the placing of cash collateral to reduce the resulting credit exposure 
of either party on a regular basis. Cash deposited with the counterparty on this basis is held within Loans and advances to credit institutions at cost. 

 

Investment properties 
Freehold investment properties are included in the Statement of Financial Position at fair value, which is taken as being open market value. Movements 
in valuation are posted through the Income Statement. Open market value is reassessed annually by the directors, with periodic reassessment by 
appropriately qualified third party valuers. 
 
Details of the value of the properties are provided in note 18 to the financial statements. 
 

Intangible fixed assets and amortisation 
Intangible fixed assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated amortisation. Amounts capitalised represent the costs of acquiring, developing and 
installing computer software, and may include amounts payable to third party suppliers and values associated with time spent by the Society’s own staff. 
Amortisation is provided on a straight-line basis over the useful economic life, usually estimated at 20% per annum. 
 
Software licences granted by a third party as part of a ‘software as a service’ arrangement are assessed against the recognit ion criteria of an intangible 
asset set out in FRS 102. Where the recognition criteria are achieved, an intangible asset is recognised based on contractual or estimated licence costs, 
and amortised over the period from implementation to the end of the contract. Where the recognition criteria are not achieved, the licence costs incurred 
are expensed as the service is received. 
 
Where factors, such as technological advancement or changes in market price, indicate that residual value or useful life have changed, the residual value, 
useful life or amortisation rate are amended prospectively to reflect the new circumstances. The assets are reviewed for impairment if the above factors 
indicate that the carrying amount may be impaired. 
 

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 
Tangible fixed assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation, with the exception of certain freehold properties (or portions thereof) 
which are commercially let and are therefore classified as investment properties and held at open market value.  
 
Cost includes the original purchase price of the asset and the costs attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. 
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Depreciation is provided at rates designed to write down the cost or valuation of fixed assets to their residual values over their expected useful lives.  
 
The following are approximations of the useful lives: 
 

• Freehold buildings and leasehold land and buildings with more than 50 years unexpired (including building improvements): 2% to 10% per annum 
on a straight-line basis. 

 

• Leasehold land and buildings with less than 50 years unexpired: Equal annual instalments to expiry of the lease. 
 

• Fixtures and fittings: 5% to 15% per annum on a straight-line basis. 
 

• Computer equipment: 20% to 33% per annum on a straight-line basis. 
 

• Office equipment: 25% per annum on a straight-line basis. 
 

• Freehold land is not depreciated. 
 
The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. The effect of any change is 
accounted for prospectively. 
 
Repairs, maintenance and minor inspection costs are expensed to the Income Statement as incurred. 

 

Impairment of non-financial assets 
The carrying amount of the Society’s assets is reviewed at each Statement of Financial Position date to determine whether there is any indication of 
impairment. If any such indicators exist, the asset’s recoverable amount is reviewed. An impairment loss is recognised when the carrying amount of an 
asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of market value or the value in use of the respective asset. Impairment 
losses are recognised in the Income Statement. 
 
Where the reason for the impairment cease to apply, a reversal of the impairment loss is recognised as it arises provided the increased carrying value 
does not exceed that which it would have been had no impairment loss been recognised. 
 

Provisions for liabilities and charges 
A provision is recognised in the Statement of Financial Position if the Society has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event and it is 
probable that an outflow of economic benefits, which can be reliably estimated, will be required to settle the obligation. 
 

Contingent liabilities 
Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position. Contingent liabilities arise as a result of past events when (i) it is not 
probable that there will be an outflow of resources or that the amount cannot be reliably measured at the reporting date or (ii) when the existence will 
be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of uncertain future events not wholly within the Society’s control. Contingent liabilities are disclosed 
in the financial statements unless the probability of an outflow of resources is remote. 
 

Operating leases 
The Society assesses agreements at their inception that transfer the right to use assets. The assessment considers whether the arrangement is, or 
contains, a lease based on the substance of the arrangement. Leases that do not transfer all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating 
leases. All the Society’s leases are operating leases. Payments under operating leases are charged to the Income Statement on a straight-line basis over 
the period of the lease. 
 

2. Critical accounting estimates and judgements 
The directors make estimates and judgements that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities reported in the accounts. Estimates and 
assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed 
to be reasonable under the circumstances. These are described below. 
 

a) Post employment benefits and recognition of pension surplus 
The Society operates a defined benefit pension scheme that has an obligation to pay pension benefits to certain current and former employees. 
Judgement is exercised in estimating the value of the liabilities of the scheme, and hence its net surplus or deficit. The directors have estimated the 
assumptions, set out in note 29, after taking advice from qualified independent actuaries. Sensitivities relating to the key assumptions are set out below: 
 

• The discount rate used to value the liabilities at the year-end was 5.53% (2024: 5.14%). A decrease in the discount rate of 0.25% would increase 

scheme liabilities by approximately £0.5m (2024: £0.5m). 
 

• The inflation rates used to value the liabilities at the year-end were 2.32% (2024: 2.56%) for CPI and 2.79% (2024: 3.12%) for RPI. An increase in the 

inflation assumptions of 0.25% would increase the scheme liabilities by approximately £0.2m (2024: £0.3m). 
 

• The life expectancy assumptions for pensioners currently aged 65 used to value the liabilities at the year-end were 22 years for males (2024: 22 

years) and 24 years for females (2024: 24 years). An increase in the life expectancy of scheme members by one year would increase scheme liabilities 

by approximately £0.6m (2024: £0.7m). 

Mortality assumptions are based on publicly available mortality tables for the UK. 
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FRS 102 permits an entity to recognise an asset if a scheme is in surplus to the extent that it is able to recover the surplus either through reduced 
contributions in the future or through refunds from the scheme. 
 
The directors’ view is that, under the scheme rules, the Society has an unconditional right to any surplus, assuming the gradual settlement of liabilities 
over time until all members have left the scheme. Furthermore, in the ordinary course of business the scheme trustee has no rights to unilaterally wind 
up, or otherwise augment the benefits due to members of the scheme. Therefore, the Society is neither required to reflect any additional liabilities in 
relation to deficit funding commitments, nor restrict any scheme surplus that arises. 
 

b) Impairment of loans and advances to customers 
The Society’s accounting policy for impairment of loans and advances to customers is set out in note 1 and consists of: 
 

• Individual assessments of impairment of all mortgage loans that are in arrears or where other objective evidence exists that all cash flows will not 
be received; and 

 

• Collective assessments of impairment of portfolios of mortgage loans that are not subject to individual impairment provisions, where there is 
objective evidence that credit losses have been incurred but not identified at the reporting date. 

 
The Society regularly performs collective assessments of impairment. Objective evidence of impairment may include observable data indicating that 
there has been an adverse change in the payment status of borrowers in a portfolio, or national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults 
on assets in the portfolio. 
 
Estimates based on historical loss experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics to those in the portfolio and external data are used to 
assess impairment. The methodology and assumptions used for estimating both the amount and timing of future cash flows are reviewed regularly to 
ensure they remain up to date. 
 
During the year, borrower mortgage payment affordability has improved with interest rates reducing and wage inflation outpacing general cost inflation. 
The Bank of England’s bank base rate fell from 4.75% in November 2024 as inflationary pressures eased, with reductions in 2025 of 0.25% in each of 
February, May and August, to reach 4.00% at the year-end. Further interest rate reductions are expected in the next financial year. The outlook for house 
prices also improved with a small increase in the year to November 2025, and this is expected to continue in the next financial year. 
 
The directors have exercised judgement in arriving at the key estimates used in the impairment provision assessments that reflect the current and 
forecast economic conditions, the small number of arrears cases observed in the Society’s mortgage portfolio at the year-end, and the low level of 
internal historic arrears and loss data. The key judgements within the individual and collective assessments of impairment at the year-end include: 
 

• The probabilities of possession for mortgage accounts not currently in arrears were estimated using external credit reference agency data for UK 

owner occupied and buy to let mortgage portfolios for different Loan to Value (LTV) and debt to income / interest coverage ratios and adjusting for 

the Society’s historically low arrears level. The use of external probability of possession data, rather than internal historic possession data, results 

in an increased collective impairment provision; 

 

• The probabilities of possession for mortgage accounts with a high LTV (over 80%), excluding those that were not in arrears at the year-end, were 

uplifted to reflect the estimated increased possession rate associated with lower levels of borrower equity in a property. The estimates were used 

while the Society collates additional default experience for high LTV cases, which is currently limited. The estimates, which were consistent with 

external possession rates for higher LTV mortgages, increased the individual impairment provisions; and 

 

• No house price reduction (2024: none) has been assumed during the period from the impairment event to sale of the security property, reflecting 

future house price forecasts of a small improvement in the housing market. A house price reduction assumption would reduce the estimated sale 

proceeds received following possession, increasing both individual and collective impairment provisions. 

Details of provisions for impairment losses are shown in note 15 and arrears and forbearance details associated with loans and advances to customers 
are set out in note 27 (c)(iii) and 27 (c}(iv). Sensitivities relating to the key assumptions are set out below: 
 

• A reduction in the assumed level of house prices of 5% would result in increased impairment provisions of £0.2m (2024: £0.2m) 
 

• An increase in the assumed default rates of 20% would result in increased impairment provisions of £0.1m (2024: £0.1m). 
 

c) Effective interest rate 
As noted within note 1, all cash flows directly associated with financial instruments are recognised in the Income Statement through the interest margin 
using the effective interest method. Mortgage related cash flows take account of fees and charges, including estimated early redemption charges 
receivable. The method also requires estimates to be made of the expected lives of mortgages. In determining the expected lives of mortgages and early 
redemption charges used within the cash flows, the Society uses historical and forecast redemption data, as well as management judgement. 
 
A one-month reduction in the estimated life of a mortgage across the full mortgage portfolio would reduce interest income recognised by approximately 
£32,000 (2024: £34,000). A one-month increase in the estimated life of a mortgage across the full mortgage portfolio would increase interest income 
recognised by approximately £145,000 (2024: £102,000). 
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3. Interest receivable and similar income 

 
 
All interest receivable and similar income arises in the UK. 
 
Interest on loans fully secured on residential property and other loans includes interest accrued on impaired residential mortgage assets of 
£320,000 (2024: £308,000). 
 

4. Interest payable and similar charges 

 
 

5. Net gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments 
 

 
 

6. Other operating income 

 
 
 
 

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

On loans fully secured on residential property and other loans 33,905 31,493

On liquid assets 5,470 6,162

Net interest income on derivative financial instruments 2,717 4,784

42,092 42,439

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

On shares held by individuals and other shares 26,076 26,279

On deposits and other borrowings 301 1,624

Net interest expense on derivative financial instruments 285 713

Other interest payable 7 9

26,669 28,625

2025 2024

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss £'000 £'000

Instruments used to hedge loans and advances

- Losses on derivatives in designated fair value hedge relationships (3,737) (4,560)

- Gains on hedged items attributable to the hedged risk 3,744 4,571

Net hedge ineffectiveness 7 11

Instruments used to hedge savings

- Gains on derivatives in designated fair value hedge relationships 698 373

- Losses on hedged items attributable to the hedged risk (678) (422)

Net hedge ineffectiveness 20 (49)

Derivatives not in a designated hedge relationship

- (Losses)/Gains on derivatives not in a designated hedge relationship (15) 27

Net gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments 12 (11)

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Rent receivable on investment properties 46 46
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7. Administrative expenses 
 

 
 

8. Employees 
 

 

 

9. Directors’ and key management emoluments 
Emoluments of the Society’s directors and key management are detailed below: 
 

a) To independent non-executive directors for services as directors  
 

 
 
No pension contributions were made in respect of these directors. 
  

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Employee costs

- Wages and salaries 6,443 6,194

- Social security costs 752 627

- Other pension costs 471 478

7,666 7,299

Other administrative expenses 4,596 4,369

12,262 11,668

Other administrative expenses include:

Auditor's remuneration (excluding VAT)

- Statutory audit of the Annual Report and Accounts 279 275

- Other assurance services 17 2

296 277

Operating lease charges

- Land and buildings 75 73

- Fixtures and fittings 4 4

79 77

The average number of persons employed (including executive directors) during the financial year was: 2025 2024

Full time

Principal office 95 97

Branch offices 21 23

116 120

Part time

Principal office 33 32

Branch offices 12 8

45 40

Fees Fees

2025 2024

Aggregate emoluments £'000 £'000

Nemone Wynn-Evans 56 48

Colin Franklin (retired 26 March 2024) - 18

Tony Alexander 41 37

Lynda Blackwell 33 32

John Lowe 40 39

Manuela Pifani 33 22

Barbara Taeed 42 40

Gary Wilkinson (retired 26 March 2024) - 13

245 249

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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b) To executive directors for services in connection with the management of the Society 
 

 

 
 
Salary costs, including any pension allowances, and pension contributions shown are before any adjustments for the payment of employee 
pension contributions by salary sacrifice. 
 
Rebecca Griffin left the Society on 14 October 2024, and a payment in lieu of notice of £89,073 is included in her salary and pension contribution 
costs for the year ended November 2024. 
 
 

c) Directors’ loans and transactions 
During the financial year there were no (2024: no) new mortgage advances to directors and connected persons and no (2024: no) further advance 
on an existing mortgage to directors and connected persons. At the 30 November 2025, there were no (2024: no) outstanding mortgage loans 
to directors and connected persons that had been granted in the ordinary course of business. 
 
All directors of the Society are required to maintain a savings balance of at least £1,000 each in the Society. At 30 November 2025 the aggregate 
balances held by 9 (2024: 8) of the Society’s directors and connected persons in savings accounts was £135,549 (2024: £12,313). 
 
In accordance with Section 68 of the Building Societies Act 1986, the Society maintains a register in respect of loans, transactions and 
arrangements, if any, between the Society and its directors, and persons connected with them. 
 
Requisite particulars will be available for inspection by members, at the Society’s Principal Office in Hinckley, for 15 days before the day of the 
Annual General Meeting, and also at that meeting. 
 
Directors’ loans and transactions represent all the related party transactions that are required to be disclosed in these accounts. 
 

d) Key management compensation 
The directors of the Society are considered to be the only key management personnel, as defined by FRS 102. The total compensation for key 
management personnel, including benefits and pension contributions, is shown above.  

Salary Bonus

Contribution to 

defined 

contribution 

pension 

scheme Total 

2025 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Barry Carter 244 17 25 286

John Mulvey 190 14 - 204

434 31 25 490

Salary Bonus

Contribution to 

defined 

contribution 

pension 

scheme Total 

2024 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Colin Fyfe (resigned 21 January 2024) 43 - - 43

Barry Carter 236 14 24 274

Rebecca Griffin (resigned 14 October 2024) 216 - 22 238

John Mulvey 185 14 - 199

680 28 46 754

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Total directors' emoluments including benefits and pension contributions 735 1,003



 

Hinckley & Rugby Building Society Annual Report and Accounts 2025 

50 Financial Statements 

 

10. Tax on profit on ordinary activities 
a) Tax expense included in the Income Statement 

 
 
 

b) Tax charge/(credit) included in Other Comprehensive Income 
 

 
 
 

c) Reconciliation of tax charge 
 

 
 
 

d) Tax rate changes 
The deferred tax liability at 30 November 2025 has been calculated based on the rate substantively enacted at the Statement of Financial Position 
date of 25% (2024: 25%). 
 
 

11. Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England 
 

 
 

12. Loans and advances to credit institutions 

Loans and advances to credit institutions have remaining maturities as follows: 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Current tax:

UK corporation tax on profits for the financial year 647 300

Adjustment in respect of previous periods - (3)

Total current tax charge 647 297

Deferred tax:

Origination and reversal of timing differences (14) 88

Adjustment in respect of previous periods - 3

Total deferred tax (14) 91

Total tax charge included in the Income Statement 633 388

Current tax - -

Deferred tax 18 (136)

Total tax charge/(credit) included in Other Comprehensive Income 18 (136)

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Cash in hand 325 323

Balances at Bank of England 126,565 116,827

Accrued interest 356 371

127,246 117,521

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Repayable on demand 4,116 1,787

Accrued interest 5 7

4,121 1,794

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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13. Derivative financial instruments 

 
 
All derivative financial instruments are ‘over-the-counter’ interest rate swaps held for risk management purposes and are bilaterally agreed with 
the counterparty. 
 
Derivatives not in a designated hedge relationship relate to interest rate swaps which have not been matched against loans and advances to 
customers and savings for hedge accounting purposes at the relevant Statement of Financial Position date. 
 
At 30 November 2025, the fixed interest rates on SONIA swaps vary from 0.44% to 5.00% (2024: -0.06% to 5.51%). 
 

 
14. Loans and advances to customers 
Loans and advances to customers are held at amortised cost, with interest and associated costs being recognised in the interest receivable and 
similar income line of the Income Statement on an effective interest rate basis. 
 
Fair value adjustments have been made to hedged fixed rate mortgages that are in effective fair value hedging relationships. 
 

 
 
 
The remaining contractual maturity of loans and advances to customers from the Statement of Financial Position date is as follows: 
 

 
 
The maturity analysis above is based on contractual maturity, rather than behavioural or expected maturity, and may not reflect actual 
experience of repayments since many mortgage loans are repaid early. 
 
The Society has no mortgage assets (2024: £110.4m) encumbered through the Bank of England’s Term Funding Scheme with additional incentives 
for SMEs (TFSME). These facilities are accessed via the placement of eligible collateral in the form of approved mortgage portfolios. TFSME does 
not involve the transfer of risk on the collateral and hence fail the derecognition criteria under IAS 39. Therefore, for accounting purposes, the 
underlying collateral is retained on the Statement of Financial Position. 
 
 

Contract 

notional 

amount

Fair value 

- assets

Fair value 

- liabilities

£'000 £'000 £'000

At 30 November 2025

Derivatives not in a designated hedge relationship – interest rate swaps 4,000 4 (2)

Derivatives designated as fair value hedges - interest rate swaps 346,500 2,961 (982)

Total recognised derivative assets/(liabilities) 350,500 2,965 (984)

Contract 

notional 

amount

Fair value 

- assets

Fair value 

- liabilities

£'000 £'000 £'000

At 30 November 2024

Derivatives not in a designated hedge relationship – interest rate swaps 20,000 44 (13)

Derivatives designated as fair value hedges - interest rate swaps 254,000 5,707 (570)

Total recognised derivative assets/(liabilities) 274,000 5,751 (583)

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Loans fully secured on residential property 736,490 703,349

Loans fully secured on land 4,668 1,182

Effective interest rate adjustment 768 780

Fair value adjustment for hedged risk (967) (4,711)

740,959 700,600

Provision for impairment losses (650) (634)

Loans and advances to customers 740,309 699,966

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Repayable on demand 937 1,269

In not more than 3 months 6,293 4,278

In more than 3 months but not more than 1 year 17,332 13,651

In more than 1 year but not more than 5 years 106,072 101,622

In more than 5 years 610,325 579,780

740,959 700,600

Provision for impairment losses (650) (634)

Loans and advances to customers 740,309 699,966
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15. Provision for impairment losses on loans and advances 
 

 
 
 

16. Investments 

The Society has the following subsidiary undertaking, in which it directly holds all the issued shares. 
 

 
 
The company is registered at the same address as the Society (see inside front cover) and has been dormant since 1 December 2004. As stated 
in note 1, the Society has taken advantage of the exemption in FRS102 and the Building Societies (Accounts and Related Provisions) Regulations 
1998 to exclude a subsidiary from consolidated financial statements where its inclusion is not material.  
 
All shares are £1 ordinary shares. No director had a beneficial interest in any shares or debentures of the subsidiary undertaking. The registered 
number of the company is 03262800. 
 
 

17. Tangible fixed assets 
 

 
 
 
The net book amount of land which is not subject to depreciation included in the freehold land and buildings at 30 November 2025 is £790,000 
(2024: £790,000). 
 
No tangible fixed assets were held under finance leases at 30 November 2025 (2024: none). 
 

Movements during 2025
Individual 

provision

Collective 

provision
Individual 

provision

Collective 

provision

Individual 

provision
Collective 

provision Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 December 116 500 - 18 116 518 634

Loan impairment recognised/(released) during the year - (40) - 56 - 16 16

At 30 November 116 460 - 74 116 534 650

Movements during 2024
Individual 

provision

Collective 

provision

Individual 

provision

Collective 

provision

Individual 

provision

Collective 

provision Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 December 158 463 - - 158 463 621

Loan impairment recognised/(released) during the year (42) 37 - 18 (42) 55 13

At 30 November 116 500 - 18 116 518 634

Sub-total

Loans fully secured on 

residential property
Loans fully secured on land Sub-total

Loans fully secured on land
Loans fully secured on 

residential property

Principal 

activity

Place of 

incorporation

Class of 

shares held

Shares in 

subsidiary 

undertakings

Society 

interest

£ %

Hinckley & Rugby Financial Services Limited Non-trading England Ordinary 2 100

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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18. Investment properties 
 

 
 
At 30 November 2025 the Society’s investment property portfolio consisted of two commercial properties within the East Midlands (2024: two 
commercial properties). There are formal rental agreements in place for each property to third parties on commercial terms. 
 
The investment properties are held at valuation. The properties were formally valued at 30 November 2024 on an open market value basis by 

Graham Parkinson BSc (Hons) MRICS IRRV of Musson Liggins, who has the required knowledge, skills and understanding to undertake the 

valuations competently. The valuations reflect the rental income of each property, the remaining period of each lease, the yield required by 

investors for similar properties and tenants, and market conditions. The directors consider these valuations continue to represent an accurate 

estimate of their open market values. 

If the investment properties had not been revalued, at 30 November 2025 they would have been recognised at a cost of £61,000 (2024: £61,000). 
 
 

19. Intangible fixed assets 
 

 
 
Intangible fixed assets represent the Society’s computer software, relating largely to banking, accounting and regulatory systems, which were 
created externally. The software assets have remaining amortisation periods of between one and five years (2024: between one and five years). 
There are no other individually material intangible assets. 
 
Additions in the year ended 30 November 2025 do not include any capitalised staff costs (2024: £241,000). 
 
 

20. Other assets 
 
 

Investment

 properties

£'000

Valuation at 1 December 2024 and 30 November 2025 150

Computer 

software

£'000

Cost or valuation at 1 December 2024 3,524

Additions 295

Disposals (277)

Cost or valuation at 30 November 2025 3,542

Accumulated amortisation at 1 December 2024 2,129

Charge for the financial year 424

Disposals (277)

Accumulated amortisation at 30 November 2025 2,276

Net book value at 30 November 2025 1,266

Net book value at 30 November 2024 1,395

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Prepayments 624 638

Other debtors - 58

624 696
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21. Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
 

 
 
The net deferred tax liability is attributable to the following items: 
 

 
 
There are no unrecognised tax losses or unused tax credits. 
 
The deferred tax liability at 30 November 2025 has been calculated based on the rate substantively enacted at the Statement of Financial Position 
date of 25% (2024: 25%).  
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only where the Society has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and 
where the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity. 
 
 
 

22. Shares 
Fair value hedging adjustments have been made to certain fixed rate shares that are in effective fair value hedging relationships. 
 

 
 
Other shares are those held by institutions such as corporate customers, clubs and charities. 
 
Shares are repayable from the Statement of Financial Position date in the ordinary course of business as follows: 
 

 

Deferred tax liability

Fixed asset timing differences (503) (532)

Pension scheme (13) (1)

Investment properties (16) (16)

(532) (549)

Deferred tax asset

Short term timing differences - trading 2 23

Net deferred tax liability (530) (526)

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Held by individuals 794,871 744,162

Other shares 588 668

795,459 744,830

Fair value adjustment for hedged risk 905 227

796,364 745,057

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Repayable on demand 458,944 403,361

In not more than 3 months 89,397 110,123

In more than 3 months but not more than 1 year 132,974 112,791

In more than 1 year, but not more than 5 years 96,650 99,660

777,965 725,935

Accrued interest 18,399 19,122

796,364 745,057

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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23. Amounts owed to credit institutions 
Amounts owed to credit institutions are repayable from the Statement of Financial Position date as follows: 
 

 
 
The amounts owed to credit institutions in the prior year represented borrowings from the Bank of England, under the Term Funding Scheme 
with additional incentives for SMEs (TFSME). This funding was fully repaid in the current year. 
 

24. Amounts owed to other customers 
Amounts owed to other customers are repayable from the Statement of Financial Position date as follows: 
 

 
 
The amounts owed to other customers represent deposits from customers that do not meet the Society’s share-holding member criteria, which 
stipulates that only individuals can become members of the Society. 
 

25. Other liabilities 
 

 
 
Collateral received against derivative transactions represents cash received from counterparties where the derivatives have a net positive fair 
value.  
 
 

26. Provisions for liabilities, guarantees and other financial commitments 
Capital commitments 
 
There were no capital commitments at the year-end (2024: none) in respect of tangible or intangible fixed assets.  

 

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

In not more than 3 months - -

In more than 3 months but not more than 1 year - 12,000

In more than 1 year but not more than 5 years - -

- 12,000

Accrued interest - 126

- 12,126

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Repayable on demand 5,171 4,948

In not more than 3 months 15,434 11,930

In more than 3 months but not more than 1 year 9,108 2,269

29,713 19,147

Accrued interest 471 374

30,184 19,521

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Corporation tax 647 300

Other taxation and social security 172 164

Trade creditors 15 21

Other creditors 168 195

Accruals 1,049 817

Collateral received against derivative transactions 2,045 5,479

4,096 6,976
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27. Financial instruments 
A financial instrument is a contract which gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability of another entity. The Society is a 
retailer of financial instruments in the form of mortgage and savings products and also uses wholesale financial instruments to invest liquid asset 
balances, raise wholesale funding and manage the risks arising from its operations. As a result of these activities, the Society is exposed to a 
variety of risks, the most significant being credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. These risks are described later in this note. 
 

 
 
 

Financial Instrument Terms and Conditions Accounting Policy

Cash in hand and balances with the Interest paid at Bank of England base rate

Bank of England Repayable on demand

Loans and advances to credit Fixed or variable interest rates

institutions Repayable on demand

Loans and advances to customer Fixed or variable interest rate

Secured on residential property or land

Standard contractual term of up to 35 years

Shares Fixed or variable interest rates

Variable term

Amounts owed to credit institutions Fixed or variable interest rates

Fixed term

Amounts owed to other customers Fixed or variable interest rates

Fixed or variable term

Derivative financial instruments Fixed interest cash flows converted to

variable interest cash flows

Based on notional value of derivative

The following table sets out a summary of terms and conditions and accounting policies of financial instruments.

Accounted for at settlement date

Loans and receivables at amortised cost using 

the effective interest method, other than where 

adjustment is made as part of a fair value 

hedging arrangement.

Accounted for at trade date

Amortised cost using the effective interest 

method, other than where adjustment is made 

as part of a fair value hedging arrangement.

Accounted for at settlement date

Amortised cost

Accounted for at settlement date

Fair value through profit and loss

Amortised cost

Accounted for at settlement date

Amortised cost

Accounted for at settlement date

Loans and receivables at amortised cost

Accounted for at settlement date

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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a) Classification of financial assets and liabilities 
Financial assets and liabilities are measured on an ongoing basis either at fair value or amortised cost. Note 1 describes how the classes of 
financial instruments are measured, and how income and expenses, including fair values and gains and losses, are recognised. The tables below 
analyse the Society’s assets and liabilities by financial classification. 
 
Carrying values as at 30 November 2025 
 

 
 
The amounts owed to credit institutions in 2024 include £12m of borrowings from the Bank of England under the Term Funding Scheme (TFSME).  
 
Carrying values as at 30 November 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Loans and 

receivables

Financial 

assets and 

liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Derivatives 

designated as 

fair value 

hedges

Derivatives 

not in a 

designated 

hedge 

relationship 

at fair value Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Financial assets

Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England 126,921 325 - - 127,246

Loans and advances to credit institutions 4,121 - - - 4,121

Derivative financial instruments - - 2,961 4 2,965

Loans and advances to customers 740,309 - - - 740,309

Total financial assets 871,351 325 2,961 4 874,641

Total non-financial assets 6,664

Total assets 881,305

Financial liabilities

Shares - 796,364 - - 796,364

Amounts owed to other customers - 30,184 - - 30,184

Derivative financial instruments - - 982 2 984

Total financial liabilities - 826,548 982 2 827,532

Total non-financial liabilities 4,626

Reserves 49,147

Total reserves and liabilities 881,305

Held at amortised cost Held at fair value

Loans and 

receivables

Financial 

assets and 

liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Derivatives 

designated as 

fair value 

hedges

Derivatives not 

in a 

designated 

hedge 

relationship at 

fair value Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Financial assets

Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England 117,198 323 - - 117,521

Loans and advances to credit institutions 1,794 - - - 1,794

Derivative financial instruments - - 5,707 44 5,751

Loans and advances to customers 699,966 - - - 699,966

Total financial assets 818,958 323 5,707 44 825,032

Total non-financial assets 6,983

Total assets 832,015

Financial liabilities

Shares - 745,057 - - 745,057

Amounts owed to credit institutions - 12,126 - - 12,126

Amounts owed to other customers - 19,521 - - 19,521

Derivative financial instruments - - 570 13 583

Total financial liabilities - 776,704 570 13 777,287

Total non-financial liabilities 7,502

Reserves 47,226

Total reserves and liabilities 832,015

Held at fair valueHeld at amortised cost
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b) Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value 
The Society holds certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value. Fair value is the value for which an asset or liability could be sold or settled 
in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable willing parties. The Society determines fair values using the following fair value hierarchy 
that reflects the significance of the inputs in measuring fair value: 
 
Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
 
Level 2 – Valuation techniques where inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, are taken from observable market data for the 
                asset or liability either directly or indirectly. 
 
Level 3 – Valuation techniques where inputs for the asset or liability are not based on observable market data. 
 

 
 
The main valuation techniques employed by the Society to determine fair value of the financial instruments disclosed above are set out below: 
 
Level 2 – Debt securities - Debt securities for which there is no readily available traded price are valued based on the ‘present value’ method. 
This requires expected future principal and interest cash flows to be discounted using prevailing yield curves. The yield curves are generally 
observable market data which is derived from quoted interest rates in similar time bandings, which match the timings of the cash flows and 
maturities of the instruments. 
 
Level 2 – Interest rate swaps – the valuation of interest rate swaps is based on the net present value method. The expected interest cash flows 
are discounted using prevailing interest rate yield curves. The yield curves are based on generally observable market data derived from quoted 
interest rates in similar time bandings which match the timings of the interest cash flows and maturities of the instruments. 
 

c) Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of loss if a customer or counterparty fails to perform its obligations. The risk arises primarily from the Society’s loans and 
advances to customers, and the investment of liquid assets and entering into derivative financial instruments with treasury counterparties. The 
Society’s exposure to credit risk can be influenced by changes in the wider economy, including unemployment levels, property values, household 
finances impacting the affordability of mortgages and the credit quality of treasury counterparties. The Society’s Board of directors has defined 
the Society’s risk appetite for credit risk which clearly sets out the level of credit risk the Society is prepared to accept. 
 
The Society’s maximum credit risk exposure is detailed in the table below. 
 

 
 
(1) All values are stated at balance sheet amounts. 
(2) This reflects mortgage applications that have been formally offered but have not yet completed.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

As at 30 November 2025

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments - 2,965 - 2,965

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments - 984 - 984

As at 30 November 2024

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments - 5,751 - 5,751

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments - 583 - 583

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England 127,246 117,521

Loans and advances to credit institutions 4,121 1,794

Derivative financial instruments 2,965 5,751

Loans and advances to customers 740,309 699,966

Other assets 624 696

Total statement of financial exposure (1) 875,265 825,728

Off balance sheet exposure - mortgage commitment (2) 71,535 78,743

Total 946,800 904,471

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 

 



 

Hinckley & Rugby Building Society Annual Report and Accounts 2025 

59 Financial Statements 

 
i) Loans and advances to credit institutions, debt securities and derivative financial instruments 
The Society holds treasury financial investments in order to meet liquidity requirements and for general business purposes. The Board of 
directors has defined the Society’s risk appetite for credit risk exposure to treasury counterparties by defining within the Financial Risk 
Management Policy the permissible instruments that can be used, the minimum counterparty credit ratings required and maximum counterparty 
and sector exposure limits. Any changes in policy are submitted to the Board Risk Committee for consideration before recommendation to the 
Board for approval. 
 
Permissible counterparties include supranational bodies, the UK government, UK banks and building societies. The limits for all rated 
counterparty exposures are linked to Fitch credit ratings in addition to management’s own assessment. 
 
ALCO is responsible for monitoring adherence to the relevant Financial Risk Management Policy limits, with oversight provided by the Board Risk 
Committee, which is responsible for the oversight and challenge of risk management across the Society. It receives an independent view of each 
risk category from the Chief Risk Officer and has access to all ALCO papers. 
 
An analysis of the Society’s treasury asset concentration is shown in the table below. 
 

 
 
An analysis of the Society’s treasury assets and derivative financial instruments by credit rating of the counterparty is analysed in the table below. 
 

 
 
All of the Society’s treasury assets and derivative financial instruments are held with counterparties that are UK-based or UK branches of overseas 
institutions. 
 
None of the Society’s treasury assets were past due or impaired at 30 November 2025 or 30 November 2024 and no impairment charges were 
required during the current or prior years. 
 

ii) Loans and advances to customers 
The Board of directors has defined the Society’s risk appetite for credit risk exposure to mortgage borrowers by defining within the Lending 
Policy the framework against which all mortgage applications are assessed in order to promote the origination of a balanced portfolio of 
mortgage assets that matches the expertise and experience of underwriters. Any changes in policy are submitted to the Board Risk Committee 
for consideration before recommendation to the Board for approval. The framework includes: 
 
- The setting and regular monitoring of applicable lending limits, including product, borrower and loan related limits, to avoid concentrations 

of exposures in higher risk lending categories. 
 

- The setting of full underwriting criteria for each product category, designed to ensure the affordability of mortgage repayments using an 
affordability model, the adequacy of loan security and the creditworthiness of borrowers through the use of external credit checks.  

 

- The assessment of all new mortgage applications by experienced staff who are accredited through a formal training and competence 
scheme. Mortgage applications are approved by staff with specific underwriting mandates.  

 

- The use of qualified external property surveyors, solicitors and accountants as necessary to assist the assessment of mortgage applications. 
 

- The prevention of mortgage fraud through thorough mortgage application assessment and use of external fraud prevention systems. 
 

- The pricing of all new mortgage products using a model that incorporates an expected probability of default and loss given default to ensure 
that the return received appropriately reflects the risks involved. 

 

- The use of mortgage indemnity policies to insure the Society against the risk of lending at higher Loan to Value (LTV) ratios and to provide 
specialist cover for self-build lending.

2025 2025 2024 2024

£'000 % £'000 %

Industry Sector

Banks/Building Societies 4,122 3% 1,794 2%

Central banks 126,921 97% 117,198 98%

Total 131,043 100% 118,992 100%

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4

As at 30 November 2025 Total AAA to AA- A+ to A- BBB+ to BBB- BB+ to BB-

Credit quality step £'000 % % % %

Treasury assets 131,043 100% - - -

Derivative financial instruments 2,965 50% 50% - -

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4

As at 30 November 2024 Total AAA to AA- A+ to A- BBB+ to BBB- BB+ to BB-

Credit quality step £'000 % % % %

Treasury assets 118,992 100% - - -

Derivative financial instruments 5,751 48% 52% - -
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The Society has a separate Arrears Policy detailing the systems and controls relating to the processes for dealing with arrears and forbearance. 
 
Comprehensive credit risk management information is reviewed at the Credit Committee on a monthly basis and includes mortgage portfolio 
analysis, details of mortgage arrears, mortgage portfolio stress testing and lending limit monitoring. Oversight is provided by the Board Risk 
Committee, which is responsible for the oversight and challenge of risk management across the Society. It receives credit-related management 
information and an independent view of each risk category from the Chief Risk Officer at each meeting. 
 
Loans and advances to customers are all secured on property in England, Wales and Scotland. The portfolio is made up of retail loans, split 
between residential and buy to let loans. In addition, the Society has eleven loans (2024: three) secured on commercial properties. 
 
The Society’s loans and advances to customers are spread throughout the geographic regions. An analysis of the Society’s geographical 
concentration, gross of provisions, is shown in the table below. 
 

 
 
The table below shows the indexed loan to value distribution of the loan portfolio at the year-end date. 
 

 
 
 

iii) Arrears analysis 
 
At the year-end, there were 50 borrowers (2024: 26 borrowers) in arrears by one month or more, representing 1.32% of the total number of  
borrowers (2024: 0.69%). 
 
 
 
 
 

2025 2025 2024 2024

Geographic region £'000  % £'000  %

London 172,366 23.3% 179,857 25.7%

South East 165,223 22.3% 157,827 22.5%

West Midlands 81,095 10.9% 74,878 10.7%

South West 73,061 9.9% 72,077 10.3%

East Midlands 60,813 8.2% 51,516 7.4%

North West 60,457 8.2% 53,235 7.6%

Yorkshire 54,793 7.4% 46,927 6.7%

East Anglia 31,785 4.3% 28,276 4.0%

Wales 23,259 3.1% 21,790 3.1%

North 17,283 2.3% 14,217 2.0%

Scotland 824 0.1% - -

Total 740,959 100.0% 700,600 100.0%

2025 2024

Loan To Value analysis  % %

0% to less than 50% 35.6% 40.2%

50% to less than 60% 15.7% 17.4%

60% to less than 70% 15.1% 15.4%

70% to less than 80% 14.6% 13.3%

80% to less than 90% 13.1% 10.9%

90% to less than 95% 4.9% 2.0%

95% and above 1.0% 0.8%

Weighted average loan to value of mortgage loans 58.2% 55.0%

Weighted average loan to value of new business in the year 71.9% 71.9%

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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The following table analyses the Society’s loans and advances to customers by length of time in arrears and whether or not the balances are 
impaired, with impairment defined as when a loan requires an individual impairment provision. 
 

 
 
 
Value of collateral held: 

 
 
The collateral consists of residential property, with the exception of eleven (2024: three) commercial properties with a value of £6,909,000 
(2024: £1,841,000) which provides collateral for eleven (2024: three) commercial loans. Collateral values are adjusted according to the 
Nationwide Building Society house price index to derive the indexed valuation at 30 November. The price index is produced on a regional basis 
and is used to update the property values for residential mortgages on a quarterly basis. 
 
All residential mortgage advances above 80% LTV at origination are covered using mortgage indemnity insurance, such that the Society would 
be reimbursed in the event of taking possession of a property by an amount that would restore the Society to the position it would have been 
in had the advance been limited to 80% LTV. A deductible amount applies to cases originated during 2016 to 2020. 
 

iv) Forbearance 
The Society’s forbearance strategy is set out in note 1.  
 
Customers requesting one of these forbearance options need to provide information to support the request which the Society will use to assess 
whether it is likely that the preferred arrangement will resolve the customer’s financial difficulties. 
 
Where forbearance measures are not possible or are considered not to be in the customer’s best interests, or where such measures have been 
tried and the customer has not adhered to the agreed forbearance terms, the Society will consider realising its security and taking possession of 
the property in order to sell it and clear the outstanding debt. 
 
The table below details the number of accounts subject to forbearance at the year-end. 
 

 
 
In total, 8 (2024: 14) of the loans were subject to forbearance at the year-end date. An individual impairment provision of £2,000 (2024: £8,000) 
was held against these loans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Not impaired

Neither past due or impaired 727,751 689,980

Past due up to 3 months but not impaired 3,507 4,633

Past due 3 to 6 months but not impaired 665 842

Past due 6 to 12 months but not impaired 964 218

Past due over 12 months but not impaired 2,001 -

Possessions - -

Impaired

Not past due - -

Past due up to 3 months 4,216 3,230

Past due 3 to 6 months 213 767

Past due 6 to 12 months 699 -

Past due over 12 months 293 296

Possessions - -

Total 740,309 699,966

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Not impaired 1,752,168 1,771,641

Impaired 6,691 5,492

Total 1,758,859 1,777,133

2025 2024

Type of forbearance Number Number

Reduced payment including interest only concessions 8 14

Term extensions - -

Total 8 14
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d) Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Society does not have sufficient financial resources to meet its liabilities as they fall due or can secure them only 
at an excessive cost. The Society’s policy is to hold sufficient assets in the form of readily realisable assets in order to: 
 
- maintain liquidity resources which are adequate, both as to amount and quality, to ensure that there is no significant risk that its liabilities 

cannot be met as they fall due; 
 

- smooth out the effect of maturity mismatches between assets and liabilities; and 
 

- maintain the highest level of public confidence in the Society. 
 
The Board of directors has defined the Society’s risk appetite, policy, systems and controls relating to the management of liquidity risk in the 
Financial Risk Management Policy, detailed in the Director’s report on page 25. Any changes in policy are submitted to the Board Risk Committee 
for consideration before recommendation to the Board for approval. The key aspects of the control framework to mitigate liquidity risk are as 
follows: 
 
- The setting and regular monitoring of applicable liquidity limits, including those covering the amount, instrument type and maturity of 

liquidity held; 
 

- The monitoring of both short-term and long-term liquidity ratios, including the Liquidity Coverage Ratio, to ensure that these are maintained 
above minimum levels; 

 

- The holding of a high quality Liquid Assets Buffer, including deposits with the Bank of England; 
 

- Monthly liquidity stress testing, to ensure that the level of the Liquid Assets Buffer and total liquidity held are sufficient to meet liabilities 
under severe but plausible stressed conditions; and 

 

- A documented Recovery Plan that sets out the governance processes and the options available to the Society if it experienced a liquidity 
stress event. The Plan includes a menu of possible actions depending on the severity of the liquidity event. 

 
The minimum level of the Liquid Assets Buffer is set in accordance with an Internal Liquidity Adequacy Assessment Process (ILAAP) that is 
reviewed by the Board Risk Committee and approved by the Board on an annual basis. The ILAAP incorporates severe but plausible stress testing 
linked to the Board’s formal assessment of the liquidity risks to which the Society is exposed. 
 
The Assets & Liabilities Committee (ALCO) monitors liquidity risk on a monthly basis, including management information on liquidity and funding 
limits, Liquid Asset Buffer levels and composition, liquidity stress testing results, and liquid asset and wholesale borrowing maturity analysis. 
Oversight is provided by the Board Risk Committee, which is responsible for the oversight and challenge of risk management across the Society. 
It receives an independent view of each risk category from the Chief Risk Officer and has access to all ALCO papers. 
 
The table below analyses the Society’s assets and liabilities into relevant maturity periods that reflect the residual maturity from the year-end 
date to the contractual maturity date. The actual repayment profile of loans and advances to customers is likely to be significantly shorter from 
that shown in the analysis. Conversely, retail savings deposits repayable on demand generally remain with the Society for a much longer period.  

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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Balance sheet residual maturity analysis 
 

 
 

On demand

Not more 

than three 

months

More than 

three months 

but less than 

one year

More than 

one year but 

not more than 

five years

More than 

five years

No specific 

maturity Total

30 November 2025 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Assets

Liquid assets

      Cash in hand and balances with 

      the Bank of England
127,246 - - - - - 127,246

      Loans and advances to credit 

      institutions
4,121 - - - - - 4,121

Total liquid assets 131,367 - - - - - 131,367

Derivative financial instruments - 10 643 2,312 - - 2,965

Loans and advances to customers 937 6,293 17,332 106,072 610,325 (650) 740,309

Other non-financial assets - - - - - 6,664 6,664

Total assets 132,304 6,303 17,975 108,384 610,325 6,014 881,305

Liabilities

Shares 477,343 89,397 132,974 96,650 - - 796,364

Amounts owed to other customers 5,642 15,434 9,108 - - - 30,184

Derivative financial instruments - - 26 954 4 - 984

Other liabilities - - - - - 4,626 4,626

Reserves - - - - - 49,147 49,147

Total liabilities and reserves 482,985 104,831 142,108 97,604 4 53,773 881,305

Net liquidity gap (350,681) (98,528) (124,133) 10,780 610,321 (47,759) -

On demand

Not more 

than three 

months

More than 

three months 

but less than 

one year

More than 

one year but 

not more than 

five years

More than 

five years

No specific 

maturity Total

30 November 2024 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Assets

Liquid assets

      Cash in hand and balances with

      the Bank of England
117,521 - - - - - 117,521

      Loans and advances to credit 

      institutions
1,794 - - - - - 1,794

Total liquid assets 119,315 - - - - - 119,315

Derivative financial instruments - 53 148 5,540 10 - 5,751

Loans and advances to customers 1,269 4,278 13,651 101,622 579,780 (634) 699,966

Other non-financial assets - - - - - 6,983 6,983

Total assets 120,584 4,331 13,799 107,162 579,790 6,349 832,015

Liabilities

Shares 422,483 110,123 112,791 99,660 - - 745,057

Amounts owed to credit institutions - 126 12,000 - - - 12,126

Amounts owed to other customers 5,322 11,930 2,269 - - - 19,521

Derivative financial instruments - 12 49 515 7 - 583

Other liabilities - - - - - 7,502 7,502

Reserves - - - - - 47,226 47,226

Total liabilities and reserves 427,805 122,191 127,109 100,175 7 54,728 832,015

Net liquidity gap (307,221) (117,860) (113,310) 6,987 579,783 (48,379) -
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Analysis of gross contractual cash flows payable under financial liabilities prepared on an undiscounted basis 
 

 
 
The analysis of gross contractual cash flows differs from the analysis of residual maturity, due to the inclusion of interest accrued at current rates 
for the average period of maturity on the amounts outstanding at the Statement of Financial Position date. The contractual cash flows do not 
make allowance for any accounts that have been placed on notice of withdrawal by the customer. The impact of such notice is not material to 
the analysis. 
 

e) Market risk 
The Society’s exposure to market risk primarily arises from interest rate risk, including interest rate repricing risk and basis risk. 
 
Interest rate repricing risk is the risk of a reduction in net interest income due to mismatches between the dates on which interest receivable on 
assets and interest payable on liabilities are reset to market rates. The main cause of interest rate repricing risk is the imperfect matching of 
fixed rate mortgages and savings products. While the Society aims to match fixed rate assets with liabilities, it is not always possible to achieve 
exact matches due to the need to estimate initial customer demand for mortgage and savings products and the early repayment of mortgages. 
Interest rate derivatives are utilised to reduce mismatches where economic to do so, but remain susceptible to the early repayment of fixed rate 
products by customers. 
 
Basis risk is the risk of a reduction in net interest income due to assets and liabilities repricing according to different interest rate bases. 

 
i) Interest rate derivatives 
The Society uses derivative financial instruments (‘derivatives’), which are contracts or agreements whose current value is related to an 
underlying price, rate or index inherent in the contract or agreement, such as interest rates. Derivatives are only used by the Society in 
accordance with the Building Societies Act 1986 (as amended by the Building Societies Acts 1997 and 2005), to reduce the risk of loss arising 
from changes in interest rates or other factors specified in the legislation. The Society does not trade in derivatives or use them for speculative 
purposes. 
 
The principal derivatives used by the Society are interest rate swaps which are used to hedge exposures arising from fixed rate mortgage and 
savings products. An interest rate swap is a contract with a counterparty based on a notional principal amount to exchange one set of interest 
rate cash flows for another for a specific duration, usually between one and five years. 
 
The following table describes the significant activities undertaken by the Society, the related risks associated with such activities and the types 
of derivatives which are typically used in managing such risks. The Society applies fair value hedging techniques to these. The fair value of these 
hedges at the year-end is shown in note 13. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On demand

Not more 

than three 

months

More than 

three months 

but less than 

one year

More than 

one year but 

not more 

than 

five years

More than 

five years Total

30 November 2025 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Shares 346,616 89,837 156,403 230,688 - 823,544

Amounts owed to other customers 5,292 15,799 9,377 - - 30,468

Non-derivative financial instruments 351,908 105,636 165,780 230,688 - 854,012

Derivative financial instruments - 14 26 (166) (4) (130)

Total financial liabilities 351,908 105,650 165,806 230,522 (4) 853,882

On demand

Not more 

than three 

months

More than 

three months 

but less than 

one year

More than 

one year but 

not more than 

five years

More than 

five years Total

30 November 2024 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Shares 284,533 125,279 194,865 159,752 - 764,429

Amounts owed to credit institutions - - 12,658 - - 12,658

Amounts owed to other customers 4,998 12,231 2,297 - - 19,526

Non-derivative financial instruments 289,531 137,510 209,820 159,752 - 796,613

Derivative financial instruments - 85 193 235 (2) 511

Total financial liabilities 289,531 137,595 210,013 159,987 (2) 797,124

Fixed rate mortgage products Increases in interest rates Pay fixed interest rate swaps

Fixed rate savings products Decreases in interest rates Receive fixed interest rate swaps

Activity Risk Type of hedge

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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ii) Interest rate risk management 
The Board of directors has defined the Society’s risk appetite for interest rate repricing risk by including within the Financial Risk Management 
Policy maximum limits for the impact of a 2% shift in interest rates on the economic value of the Society and a 1% shift in interest rates of its net 
interest income. In addition to the risk appetite, the Board has set individual and cumulative gap limits for each time period analysed. Any 
changes in policy are submitted to the Board Risk Committee for consideration before recommendation to the Board for approval. 
 
In order to manage interest rate repricing risk, an interest rate gap report is prepared showing how assets and liabilities reprice or mature over 
time. ALCO monitors historic and projected gap analyses and the results of stress tests assessing the impact of a shift in interest rates as a 
percentage of capital on a monthly basis in order that timely hedging actions can be taken. The stress tests include various parallel and non-
parallel interest rate shifts to ensure that a range of scenarios are modelled and considered. 
 
Exposures to different interest rate bases are monitored against Board-approved limits, and stress tests assessing the impact of a range of 
asymmetric changes in different interest rate bases are monitored. Oversight is provided by the Board Risk Committee, which is responsible for 
the oversight and challenge of risk management across the Society. It receives an independent view of each risk category from the Chief Risk 
Officer and has access to all ALCO papers. 
 

iii) Market risk sensitivities 
The Society uses derivative financial instruments and exposure limits to mitigate the effect of adverse interest rate movements on net interest 
income. At 30 November 2025 the impact of a 2% parallel increase in interest rates (measured using calculated interest rate gap positions) was 
£234,000 adverse across the gap report horizon (2024: £491,000 adverse). At 30 November 2025 the impact of a 2% parallel decrease in interest 
rates (measured using calculated interest rate gap positions) was £234,000 favourable across the gap report horizon (2024: £491,000 
favourable). 
 

iv) Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities 
The Society has financial assets and liabilities for which there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and which may be 
settled net. However the netting arrangements do not result in an offset of balance sheet assets and liabilities for accounting purposes, as the 
right to set off is not unconditional in all circumstances. The amounts relate to derivative financial instruments and associated financial collateral, 
which consists of cash that is settled, typically daily or weekly, to mitigate movements in fair value exposures. The agreements under which the 
collateral is settled typically allow either counterparty to offset the relevant amounts if the other counterparty defaults on the terms of the 
derivative contract. 
 
The amounts for which offsetting arrangements were in place are as follows: 
 

 
 
  

2025 2024

£000 £000

Fair value of derivative financial instrument assets 2,965 5,751

Fair value of derivative financial instrument liabilities (984) (583)

Associated collateral received (2,045) (5,479)

Net financial liability amount after offsetting (64) (311)
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28. Capital adequacy 
The objective of the Board is to maintain a strong capital base to provide protection for members, promote market confidence and support 
future growth. The Society is required to manage its capital to meet the requirements of the Capital Requirements Directive (CRD IV) and related 
requirements set by the Prudential Regulation Authority. 
 
The Society operates a formal Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) to determine and demonstrate how these requirements 
are met. As part of the ICAAP the Board has established an internal minimum capital requirement that is sufficient to support present and future 
capital requirements, withstand a severe but plausible stress and ensure the minimum regulatory requirement (Total Capital Requirement) is 
adhered to. Compliance with capital requirements is monitored monthly, the results of which are reported to the Assets & Liabilities Committee 
and the Risk Committee. The Society complied with and maintained capital above the regulatory minimums during the reporting period. 
 

Summary capital position 
 

 
 
 

29. Pension asset 
Defined benefit pension scheme 
The Society’s defined benefit pension scheme was closed to future accrual on 1 January 2010. The assets of the scheme are held separately from 
those of the Society under a Master Trust arrangement operated by TPT. 
 
Members of the scheme receive benefits based on their final salary for service to 31 May 2008 and on career average earnings while a member 
of the scheme after this date, until the closure of the scheme to future accrual on 1 January 2010. The plan also provides benefits to spouses/ 
dependants in the event of a member’s death before or after retirement. 
 
Scheme expenses will be paid by the scheme and subsequently reimbursed by the Society upon request of the Trustee. The Society expects to 
contribute approximately £94,000 to the defined benefit scheme in respect of such expenses in the next financial year. 
 
The valuation used was based on the most recent full actuarial valuation at 30 September 2022 and updated to 30 November 2025 by a qualified 
independent actuary to take account of the actuarial method and assumptions required by Section 28 of FRS 102. 
 
 

 
 
The directors’ judgement is that the Society has the right to a surplus on winding up the scheme at the end of its life. As a result, the surplus at 
the current and prior year-ends has been recognised on the Society’s Statement of Financial Position. 
 

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Common Equity Tier 1

Total reserves 49,147 47,226

Adjustments to regulatory capital (1,305) (1,402)

Common Equity Tier 1 47,842 45,824

Tier 2 capital

Collective provision 534 518

Total regulatory capital 48,376 46,342

Risk Weighted Assets (unaudited) 314,899 295,202

Capital ratios (unaudited)

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio 15.2% 15.5%

Total capital ratio 15.4% 15.7%

Leverage ratio 5.3% 5.4%

2025 2024

£’000 £’000

Present value of funded obligations (17,360) (18,372)

Fair value of plan assets 17,410 18,374

50 2

The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are:

Total surplus recognised

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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At the current and prior year-ends, the impact of GMP equalisation was included in the calculation of the defined benefit pension obligation. 
 

 
 
The Society continued to set RPI inflation in line with the market break-even expectations less an inflation risk premium. The inflation risk 
premium has been set at 0.3% at the year-end (2024: 0.3%). For CPI, the assumed difference between the RPI and CPI was 0.47% (2024: 0.56%). 
 

 

2025 2024

£’000 £’000

Expected return on plan assets 917 967

Interest cost (917) (939)

Expenses (114) (121)

(114) (93)

2025 2024

£’000 £’000

Actuarial losses on plan assets (792) (319)

Actuarial gains/(losses) on obligations 863 (225)

Total gains/(losses) recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 71 (544)

2025 2024

£’000 £’000

18,372 18,305

Interest cost 917 939

Actuarial (gains)/losses on obligations (863) 225

Benefits paid (1,066) (1,097)

17,360 18,372Closing defined benefit obligation at 30 November

Opening defined benefit obligation at 1 December

Total expense recognised in the Income Statement

2025 2024

£’000 £’000

18,374 18,855

Expected return on plan assets 917 967

Actuarial losses on assets (792) (319)

Scheme expenses (114) (121)

Contributions to expenses paid by the employer 91 89

Benefits paid (1,066) (1,097)

17,410 18,374

2025 2024

£’000 £’000

Equities 1 2

Bonds 7,089 6,980

Property 1,246 1,875

Cash 655 161

Other 2,121 2,384

Liability-driven investments 6,298 6,972

17,410 18,374

2025 2024

£’000 £’000

Expected return on plan assets 917 967

Actuarial losses on assets (792) (319)

125 648Total return on plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at 30 November

Total fair value of plan assets at 30 November

Fair value of plan assets at 1 December
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Defined contribution pension scheme 
From 1 January 2010, employees have had the opportunity to participate in a stakeholder scheme to which the Society contributes a defined 
percentage of salary. The employer pension cost for the current year, excluding employee contributions paid by salary sacrifice, was £372,000 
(2024: £378,000) and were no outstanding or prepaid contributions at 30 November 2025 (2024: £nil). 
 

30. Leases 
The future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases for each of the following periods were: 
 

 
 
The Society has no other off balance sheet arrangements. 
 

31. Country-by-country reporting 
The regulations under Article 89 of the CRD IV require the Society to disclose the following information about the source of the Society’s income 
and the location of its operations: 
 
- Name, nature of activities and geographical location: The Society has one dormant subsidiary and operates only in the United Kingdom. The 

principal activities of the Society are noted in the Directors’ report on pages 25 to 28. 
 

- Average number of employees: as disclosed in note 8 to the accounts. 
 

- Annual turnover: equivalent to total income and along with profit before tax is as disclosed in the Income Statement on page 36. 
 

- Corporation tax paid: £300,113 was paid in the current year in respect of the year ended 30 November 2024. £131,367 was paid in the prior 
year in respect of the year ended 30 November 2023.  

 

- Public subsidies: there were none received in the year.

2025 2025 2024 2024

Land and 

buildings

Fixtures and 

fittings

Land and 

buildings

Fixtures and 

fittings

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Payment due

(i) less than 1 year 30 1 63 1

(ii) within 2 - 5 years 112 - 112 -

(iii) after 5 years 1,020 - 1,048 -

1,162 1 1,223 1

Notes to the Accounts continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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1. Statutory percentages 
 

 
 
The above percentages have been calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Building Societies Act 1986 as amended by the Building 
Societies Act 1997. 
 
The Lending limit measures the proportion of business assets not in the form of loans fully secured on residential property. 
 
Business assets comprise the total assets of the Society plus impairment provisions less liquid assets and tangible and intangible fixed assets as 
shown in the Society’s accounts. 
 
The Funding limit measures the proportion of shares and borrowings not in the form of shares held by individuals. 
 
The statutory limits are as laid down under the Building Societies Act 1986 as amended by the Building Societies Act 1997 and ensure that the 
principal purpose of a building society is that of making loans which are secured on residential property and are funded substantially by 
its members. 
 

2. Other percentages 
 

 
 
The above percentages have been prepared from the Society’s accounts and in particular: 
 

• ‘Shares and borrowings’ represent the total of shares, amounts owed to credit institutions and amounts owed to other customers. 
 

• ‘Gross capital’ represents the general reserve. 
 

• ‘Free capital’ represents the aggregate of gross capital and collective impairment provisions less tangible and intangible fixed assets. 
 

• ‘Liquid assets’ represent the total of cash in hand, loans and advances to credit institutions, debt securities and other liquid assets. 
 

• ‘Mean total assets’ represent the amount produced by halving the aggregate of total assets at the beginning and end of the financial year. 
 

• ’Management expenses’ represent the aggregate of administrative expenses (including pension costs), depreciation and amortisation.  

2025 2024

Statutory 

Limit

% % %

Lending limit 1.2 1.2 25.0

Funding limit 3.7 4.1 50.0

2025 2024

% %

As percentage of shares and borrowings:

Gross capital 5.9 6.1

Free capital 5.3 5.3

Liquid assets 15.9 15.4

As a percentage of mean total assets:

Management expenses 1.51 1.49

0.22 0.14Profit for the financial year

Annual Business Statement 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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3. Information relating to directors and other officers at the year-end 
 

 
 
Documents may be served on any of the directors marked ‘Private and Confidential’ and c/o Forvis Mazars, 30 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AU. 
 
Barry Carter and John Mulvey are employed on open-ended service contracts which were entered into on 24 March 2023 (effective 1 July 2022) 
and 17 April 2020 (effective from 30 March 2020) respectively. In each case the director is entitled to twelve months’ notice of termination from 
the Society. Barry Carter and John Mulvey are required to give six months’ notice of an intention to resign. 
 

 
  

Name Year of birth

Date of 

appointment Occupation Other directorships/positions

Nemone Wynn-Evans (Chair) 1974 22.03.17

Gresham House Income & Growth VCT PLC

LGPS Central Limited

Redmayne Bentley LLP 

Royal Shakespeare Company

Barry Carter 1979 01.07.22 Building Society Executive Hinckley and Rugby Financial Services Limited 

Tony Alexander 1963 01.12.23 Company Director Homeless Oxfordshire Limited

Lynda Blackwell 1960 29.03.23 Company Director ThistleDhu Consulting Limited

John Lowe 1972 01.12.22 Company Director Advance Mortgage Funding Limited

First Complete Limited

Personal Touch Financial Services Limited

PRIMIS

Redwood Bank Limited

TenetLime Ltd

John Mulvey 1975 01.04.20 Building Society Executive Hinckley and Rugby Financial Services Limited 

Manuela Pifani 1968 01.04.24 Company Director CXELLENCE LTD

Barbara Taeed 1966 22.03.17 Retired Bank Executive

Centre for Citizenship Enterprise and Governance Limited

Cottsway Housing Association

Cottsway 2

Milton Keynes Women's Aid

Rothbadi Holdings Limited

Company Director

17 The Esplanade Management Company Limited 

Hinckley and Rugby Financial Services Limited 

Name Occupation Other directorships/positions

Nadia Baker Chief People Officer Director, NNB Consultancy Ltd

Marie Bannatyne Company Secretary

Danny Cranie Chief Customer Officer None

Simon Goodman Chief Risk Officer None

Sarah Johnson Director of Lending None

Cheryl Pidler Director of Operations Governor and Board member, Solihull College and University Centre

Michael Sharpe Director of Information Services None

Chair of the Advisory Board, Keyham Lodge School, Leicester

Other Officers

Annual Business Statement continued 
For the year ended 30 November 2025 
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Principal Office 
Upper Bond Street, Hinckley, 

Leicestershire LE10 1NZ 

 

Established 1865 

Tel: 0800 434 6343 

www.hrbs.co.uk 

email: enquiry@hrbs.co.uk 

     

 

http://www.hrbs.co.uk/

